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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

this case originated AT Cincinnati, Ohio FILE NO. 3
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REPORT MADE AT

Louisville, Ky.

[ jCARI

DATE WHEN MADE

5^3/36

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

5/7/56

ALVINTcARPIS, w. a.-FUGITIVE, I .0 .#1218;
DR .JOSEPH PrL.ORM .vra-FUGlT IVE, I.O.#1232}‘.

HARHXA)AiiPBELL,w.a.-FUGITIVE, 1,0. #1236; et al

EDWARD GEORGE^BREMER - VICTIM.

REPORT MADE BY

ROBERT H. UdJGELUT

CHARACTER or case KIDNAPING; HARBORING;
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAl]

b FIREAMS ACT*

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Reference

Officials ofjGraham Springs, Ky*, health
resort, contacted regarding Subject Campbell
Arrangements made for the Louisville Bureau
Offioe to be notified in the event of his
appearance* Partial circularization of
reward circulars on Campbell and Karpis
made in State of Kentucky* ;

- P -

Report of Special Agent Richard E* Smith,
Louisville, Ky., dated Uarch 21, 1936*

Details At Earrodsburg, Kentucky

Francis Tuttle, office manager, Graham Springs Health Resort,
was contacted and pictures of Subject Campbell exhibited to
her* She advised that he had not been there and that it

was unlikely that he would inasmuch as this resort is more in the
nature of a hospital and only very sick cases are aooepted* She ad-
vised, however, that if Campbell did make his appearance, she sould
immediately notify the Louisville Bureau Offioe by telephone*

Later this same day the newspapers carried the story of Canpbell’s
apprehension* *

APPROVED AND C SpcciAi- AMNT
FORWARDED: \ IN CHARS*

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

tmmu&,. 7 4~7£ ' «« 28 1936

COPIES OF THIS REPOM*1

Bureau , ...

.

V Cincinnati*/
1 Chicago Is^lz

2 Louisville
465

,,

:
• 'A )

, ’J-
’

y
*

. ...J
«* • V */
. i . . . \ I

II. •. «OVE«WMr^T rPlUTlN'i OFFICE



. *v
••

A partial di stributi on of the Reward circulars on Campbell and
Karpis, was made in the State of Kentucky, prior to the apprehen-
sion of these Subjects* All of the circulars furnished to this
office were forwarded out, but a sufficient number were not reoeived
for complete distribution*

This case is being held in a pending status awaiting Bureau instructions

t
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72Z Midland 2evinys Euildi;/;
Denver, Colorado

fr.Zij dvj
, X*-v5u

Special Agent in Charge
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Dear Sir: BE: BREK1D

Reference is made to Bureau letter of April £8, 1936,
to the Aberdeen Office, e copy of which wee furnished ell
Field Offices, with the request that the files of any un-

' solved bank robberies now under investigation in which new
and un-cut currency constituted part of a loot, be checked.

Kindly be adviced that there is no bank robbery case
now oenuing in this district in which new and un-cut currency
constituted any part of the loot.

Very truly yours

R. D. BR3TO
Special Agent in Charge
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* Be; BR^CID

Dear Sir;w •
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With refereoee to Jrour letter ef May 19, 1936, in\

instant ease, there are transmitted the following photo*
graphs; . ."• -f .

•.-•• ~ 1

JO,1 • fees photo ef HarrylAawyer

—

i—w—
1 - full*length photo of Harry Sawyer

0
1 - face photo of Harry Campbell
1 - full-length (front view) photo

of Harry Campbell
1 - full-length (side Ties) photo

of Harry Campbell /" *V

1 - photo showing mutilated fingertips
of Harry Campbell

. “'’v,.

.

Flaaae furnish the St. Paul Office with six copies
of the fees photo of Harry 3eayer, end twelve eoplea of
the faoe photo of Harry Campbell. v\i" ' > -r- •>:

:>
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Yery truly yours.

1- V
>•

e. «. STilh,
Bpeolel agent la Charge*
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Poat Offlo* Box 815
Salat Paul, Klnnnaota

May tt, 1936
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Mafaronoo it nada to Bureau latter -fe v
•f May 19, 1996 roijttuatlng additional spootataa

^

handwriting of 9n|t«U and Maryla. IsaMMl as . ;
->

CaupbaU. has ylaadad guilty and oaa tranafcrro# to T ^
'

Ida U. C. Poaltoatlary «fe Laavaaaartb, Xaaaas, and \ J \

la fin of Mia dinInclination to fumlab a algaad
•tataaont or other ayoofaona of Mia Mandartting,
it la augmented tMat yoealbly you mot obtain tfea

'

original 1attara which Mo haa probably arittaa to
Mia wife, for tranaalttal to the Bureau*

•- —— — r—r— - Tory truly yoara,
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Itoy 25, 1936
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. Snydaa telephoned and itiM that Hr* .''/$
" •ah'MwwpoBtot for thfrlaw Orleaaa
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States, wanted to aeeure from am furthar .lafqm yr- * *.*&*:kkk *'

tioo on the Karpia eat*. Z atated that I did ^
not, care to aay anything additional on this eaaa
than what had already bean aald, which waa that -k
Karpia had baan captured, ha la now awaiting trial
at St* Paal, and the data of the trial has no%„ 7;

been eat. Hr. Bnydenpistated that hr. Jajeieeon
J v . -.."i

was a new contact and ha would Hide to hawe pa ' Si >

aaa hla. I sada an appointment to eee Hr.
Jaaieson this afternoon at 2*30 or J o’clock*
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Very truly youra.

John Edgar Hoover,
'

... Director. ^
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

KRMsCSH

J

^federal £8ureau of .Jnfreetiga. ,n

8. £. 5rpjcrtm*ni of 3»ik*

JBaalpngtat, J. C-

ay 18, 1936

MQKORAHDDM FOR THE DIRECTOR

C RE: BRIKID

On May 12, 1936 Harry^anpbell pleaded guilty In
Federal Court at St. Paul, ana on ina{~date he was sentenced
to a term of life Imprisonment. He has now admitted to Agents
that he actually participated in the abduction of Mr. Bremer,
assisting In transporting him toTEensenvina, Illinois, and
herring as a guard at therKideout during the 22 days that
Bremer was held.

£Xtn5^arplB has identified numerous members of the Karpia=
Barker yang and has admitted his association with them. He
declines to furnish any information as to the part which any
of these persons played in either the Bremer or Hamm abduction,
merely advising "no answer" • He has, however, admitted to
Agents that he participated in both the Hamm and Bremer kldnapings

.

Respectfully,

\

r\

>
N

K. R. MeIntire.
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Dear Sir«
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Fefcrercd is raada to tho report of Special &gent £• J* *

¥
-

Cincinnati* Ohio, doted 5-0-56

This is to fcdvlae that ThelnjfllalBt at the present tin? resides
at 5017 rr^nkfard kvenue* l hilbdelphl

n

f fa#i JiaviQf: taken *hi#
residence ?ur$h 1S

#1
1955* V'prior to this tliy. » &he\resided at V

j3Q51 Fnjlfcford Avenue* /,* far as ourrbe cecvrtuir^dp Kits Holit
Is employed as u waitress in a restaurant* : t—

m'

been perfected by Jar-CPltOil* Superintendent^ _
or at the : owt office uh-Jt&t l-'ena nrton nn J

* .illerhmy
-.Venue* to infonr this office if Mas Molr t Ig&yhu a forwurdiur
d' ; reoi> •

The records of tho lost Office Oopartlwnt reveal that rise
Holst receives **»11 free Fiary Upenoorflohl, R#?.0. fit, lorrysburfc,

y C]\iom Ur. 4 , ?’eil Is of 'tike opinion this Is Flee Tolst’s not&tfr"^

\ ti1th jitir.h he -’oer not have nrythinp. to verify this except an
-

J
insured package received by Mlea Holst thd latter, port of Tbrch
when a elaln for damn«s was presented b7 her to the Tost
Office Oepartnent.

XX: XXvX,£**.:: XX iXVXjv^'X ~ ^X'.XX^X-.XX.. ••

- ArrancSaants have bean made lh the (mediate vicinity by X'X-MMM
Special Agent J. L. Fallao to have this cfflee notified in the X’X •’

•vent Kiss Holst moves without leaving a forwarding address* - t-i ,

Surveillance will ba nsdo from tine to tine to^ ascertain whgthff
\ Fisa ^Holst still resides there. ;

- 1 I
"1 V f

V J \ ;
• / beIokded^inm^ 7 7^^4rMjJ4ll-L

/ • Vv / -.v> V y s, / Very. ti^Cf»Mb# ht/y* •> INViSTI,,,.,,

MAY 28 1936
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1443 Standard Building
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v > Theloeed herewith you will pleas* find an* copy joT tbs T ^- : .

photoemph of Sdanrdr 'eOrejr, ffctcb photograph was Sbt&lasd froai
'-

:‘..r

tits Ohio Stats Ftnlttfntlaijr by tbs Cincinnati offUs, sot forwefcdsd \
to this scries under date of Way *». lt». ,,

y.>r<

you sill pleas* find on* copy joT tbs
/
>-

ifclefc photograph was Obtained froai

ft is nquitst that you ants additional Soplee of this
'

photograph end forward thr.»e such eoples to the Bureau, and t**lre
oopies to this office at your earliest sonrenlanos.

Tary truly your*.

z&jLtxn y
Taclotux* (IV/
CC • Bureau <.
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MAY S3 1936
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V20 51 DL GOVT COLLECT VIA MACKAY RADIO

B LOSANGELES CALIF 23 1U05A

DIRECTOR FEDERAL BUR OF INVES US DEPT OF JUSTICE

PRESS HERE «t

WASHN DC

CARRIES STORY CONCERNING DONALly BERG

STLOUIS HAVING OPENED ACCOUNTS TWENTY FIVE DIFFERENT BANKS

DEPOSITING THOUSAND DOLLAR BILLS INDICATING DEPARTMENT JUSTICE

INVESTIGATING STOP NO ACTION BEING TAKEN BY THIS OFFICE ALTHOUGH

CASE REPORTED BY BANKS AND INQUIRY MADE TO DETERMINE IF WILLIAMt

ELMER/MEADE MIGHT BE IDENTICAL WITH BERG

HANSON..

243P
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Post Office Box 1887
Charlotte, North Carolina

Vny P0 # 1*56

tm sm
'

:

-. ', v'..-v‘.->v WE» BHOCID «•. -
!

i> •. *, ••••:.. t.A/.". <

* ki*» ’•:. -
"‘ ’•'- •'>:?. ’'*•

.
• •• -v.*.*/*"'

•'••••.' •' "•'•••: *"-. v’** •Dear Slrt

With reference to your letter dated Key IS, 183., addressed to

\
:>1

Please be advised further that at the present tiae atop ,
.•

—-notion* are U offoot la Worth aad South Carollee for WH5 sodel^fPlymoath
Deluxe Deder,, motor serial /2 # 618,957, which ear bore Ohio
l£o& license plates /ID-671* This Is the eutonobile referred to In a
letter fron the Cleveland Office to all field ofrices dated Decenber 12,

\ The Oharlotte Pile also reflects that atop notlees are la

y efffet fopfvonttao Seden, notor /93D,1551_
aerial /815,?t7, ae reflected /

in the report of Speoicl Ac®at T. V* i'cDadw, dated at Charlotte, North

V Carolina, t^y SO* l9S5*,_y '

~V'rr

—
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Xlndly advise If and ehan this# atop aotioea way be
. withdrawn. &;-** /*'is

.*
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toy 21, 19J4.
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«r3Cj to* tors*If* •.;_ Y

> to* tailor L* torlow* of tho Crisis©! ftrialon of tho ..

topartaoat of totlM| too ullti to tho attootloa of tho tom
tho inability of tho Onltod States top»f«als to iooat© fracywenalajs
of ^teoofc* Tsnaessee, ood Creeprr IZ’Codcwao of

* • * ». /• \ ; •» 1' ’
'

'i

to* torlo* bus advised that tho oarehal ettoaptlac to
•orro a oubpoea* span fmk Jennings ascertained that hlo ooot
matt eddrecs hi too*, Onr|la, hut that ho wt not preavitl/
Siding there and hlo whereabouts too sot definitely kBm^' —

XoiT'or* adviced toot tho trial of fotephj5^ai and
Benry tokynS&ndall at Miesi, Fzprida, ana been eootlaued until tho
September tors of court at that point, to* Barloe too expressed ••

tho desire* boerrer* to aake 0***7 possible offort to locate tho
atm t*o *0 that eshpeaitaa 0*7 ho tarred spaa then at oooo tlao .

la tho future for thoir eppearaoee la fciaai. Florida, during top;*otor
'

’

.. t \ e - f ' ; X t*1936,
. V W

It is aot doolrod that th**o poraaeo ho ©pool/ latarvlered
hut thoir thereabouts should ho ascertained oo that eubj-oeoaa oaa

.

ho issued at tho proper tlao*
’
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(F ^eiieral ^Bureau uf ^liifiesitgaC it

Jitparinuni of Suaittc

P. 0. Box #766,
Cincinnati, Ohio

KJCiSLB
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PERSONAL and CONFIDEMriAL

Hay 21, 1936

Mr. Tolnon

Mr. Biccbman

Chief Clerk.

Hr. Cleffff

Mr. Coffey ...

Mr. Edwards

Mr. Forworth

Mr. Joseph

Mr. Lester -

Mr. Qninn

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D* C*

Deer Sir:-

TLr. Treey--.

Miss Gandy-

BREKID

p)
As presently planned, it is believed that it will

be desirable for me to proceed to Toledo, Ohio on Monday, May 25,
1936, in order to definitely ascertain the nature of the investigation
being conducted there, in order to direct same into the proper channels
and also to incite a little more aggressive action as to this.

As will be noted from my teletype of yesterday, as
of May 21, 1936, Special Agent In Charge J . P. MacFarland at Cleveland,
wrote a letter to the Bureau, requesting advice as to whether or not he
should investigate the activities of Captain Tinminey and others of
the Toledo Police Department who were believed responsible for the
harboring of Alvin Karpis, et al, and also as to whether he should
investigate the activities ofJshai^f^Jamerf 0 ,Beilley, as to which I
very definitely advised him ip my teletype^of yesterday, that this was
the purpose of the investigation we were presently conducting, in
accordance with my instructions to him and the other personnel con-
cerned in this invest igation# The real highlight of the investigation
at Toledo, I believe, will, of course, be the possibility of whether
or not we can successfully prosecute these particular individuals in
the harboring investigation.

IS,

bo i

^ f\
CO ^

About the middle of the coming week, I believe I
shall go to St. Paul in order to endeavor to bring to an early con-
clusion the investigation which will make possible the prosecution of

Tora/firown, St. Paul Police Department, if we are to obtain sufficient
to andict this Individual prior to June 19, 19S6, when the Statute of
Limitations will have run as to the offense of kidnaping William A. Hamm, Jr.

RECORDED

COPY

TILED
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Today, Special Agent S. K* McKee in telephone
conversation from Reno, Nevada, advised that they had obtained
a statement from the party who cashed in the return portion of the
aeroplane ticket used by Charles J^-Fitzgerald and Fred^karker in
going from Chicago to Reno in July/ 1933, to exchange the ransom
money* The party who cashed this ticket renumbers that either "Doc"
Barker of Fred Barker, both of whom were known to him, had cashed
this ticket in for the return portion value*

Agent McKee ia returning to St* Paul as of this date,
in order to push further the investigation as to this matter at St*
Paul in the Hanap case, and Special Agent D* P. Sullivan will check
further in Reno and then interview people at San Francisco, Sacramento
and Calneva, as to the presence of Fitzgerald and Fred Barker in Reno
and their traveling by trains between Reno and Chicago# He will there-
after return to Chicago, which should be within the next few days*

t

As indicated above, I shall proceed to Toledo, Ohio,
arriving there May 25, 1936, for about two days* work, and then proceed
to St* Paul for possibly two days* work at that point, unless you
Instruct me in the meantime to the contrary, Inasmuch as you indicated
in your recent conversation that you might wish me to come into Washington
during the coming week* If this is the case, please advise me and I
will arrange my plans accordingly as to the travel to Toledo, Ohio and
St. Paul*

\
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(Sfcheral 'Bureau of ,3lnbestigaium

•H. £>. jBrparimerit of Justice

Post Office Box 4907
Jacksonville* Florida

May 18* 1936.

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington* D. C.

'

BE: ALVIlPiCAHPIS, with aliases; et al.

EDWARD GEORG^BHB/EB - Victim.
Kidnaping.

Dear Sir:

(7-576).

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated May 15* 1936*

Imnedlately upon receipt of this letter Special Agent
Royal 7. TJhtreiner proceeded to Panama City* arriving there Sunday
morning* May 17*iL9S6* at 11:30 A.M. h® proceeded to interview the
informant, C. W^Murray, of 402 Cherry Street, who stated that he

had cut the picture of William I. (Willie)%arrison and Myttle%aton
from the September issue of tbelTrue Detective Magazine; that he and
his wife drive to the main street of panama city every Saturday night,
park and watch the crouds go by, end that for the past three or four
Saturday nights, with the exception of Saturday, May 16* 1936* (at

which time he was ill) he had seen a man looking exactly like the
Detective Magazine photograph of William 7. Harrison go into the A.
and P. Store an the main street of Panama City, with a woman looking
exactly like the Detective Story Magazine of Myrtle Eaton.

Span being shown photographs of Harrison and hurtle
Eaton in the possession of Agent Uhtrelner, Murray stated that he
was positive that the man who went into the A* and P. Store every
Saturday night was William 7. Harrison* but that the photograph of

Myrtle Eaton exhibited by Agent Dhtrelner did not look like the woman
who was with him. He stated that he does not know where the man and
woman live, but thinks they live In a rooming house or apartment
house near the store, as they always walked; that the man would stand
around in the store smoking cigars while the woman completed the shop-
ping, at which time he would take the bundles in-his mob an&
with her up the street In a northerly direction] *7, \ ^

Recorded & indesep *—
r \

Murray gave the following physioal descriptions of the il.Vi-c.

man and woman: 1 inumi mw
lit!1
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5/18/36Director*

The Man:

*

The Woman:

Age 35 to 40 years
Height 5* 8§*

Weight 180 pounds
Build Stout
Pace Pat, double chin, bull doggish

look; no mustache.
Glasses No
Pyes Blue or gray
Hair Gray around temples; wore hat.

Clothes Dark suit and gray hat
Habits Stocked cigars.

Age 25 years
Height 5* 6*

Weight 130 pounds
Build Medium stout, double chin
Hair Black
lyes Digit gray
Nose Pug
Dress Dark blue dress, tight fitting

gray hat.

Agent Untreiner interviewed WoodrowJfcundiff, Assistant

Manager of A* end P. Store, who resides at the''southern Hotel, Lawrence
*Kelly, Jr., Cleric of the A* end P. Store, who resides at Mrs. Andor_
son's boarding house, and AubrenBradley, Cleric of the A* end P. Store,

all of whom stated that they had not seen anyone in their store who
looked like the photographs of William J. Harrison, excepting Bradley,

who stated that he believed he had seen a man somewhere who resembled
this person, but he could not remember where. They all stated, however,
that on Saturday nigits they were very busy and did not have time to
notice people very closely.

lir. Hurray stated that he would keep an the lookout for
the man and the next time he saw him would follow him and find out
whore he was staying and advise this office.

The local police were not contacted, and further Inquiry

was not made in Panama City for the reason that it was desired to
keep the information confidential and so that the fact that a Bureau
Agent had been in town wou^d not be broadcast.

2.



5/18/36Director,

Ur* Murray stated, upon being questioned by Agent TJn-

trelner, that he did not Intend his telegram to the Bureau to

mean that he had seen Willienfeaver, as the use of the word "Wil-

lie" was meant to refer to Harrison*

Mrs. c* W^fllurray observed the photographs of William
7. Harrison and Uyrtle Eaton and made statements identical with
those of her husband. She was positive in her identification of
Harrison as the man she and her husband had seen at the A* end P*

Stdre for several Saturday nights previous, but that the woman
did not resemble the photograph of Myrtle Eaton.

It is believed that, with the assistance of Murray, the
man could be located any Saturday night at the A* and P. Store in
Panama City, KLorida*

Inasmuch as the Bureau states that it has definite and
positive information to the effect that William 7* Harrison is de-
ceased, it is requested that this office be advised if it is de-
sired to detail Agents to check the eppearance of this man, or to

take him Into custody for questioning*

Very truly yours,

R. B. Kathan
Special Agent in Charge.

B7U:C

Cc: Ur. E. 7. Connell ey, Chicago
St. Paul
Cincinnati.

AIR UAH - SPECIAL DELIVERY.

7ax #7-24,

3 .
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V. 9>. Brnartmfnt of lustier
Washington Field Office, Room 5252,

Washington, D. C.

May 22, 1936.

|

Chief CWk Y
Mr. Oere

Mr. Coffey

Mr. ZdwriZm

Mr. Kgatn

Mr. ^onrorth

Mr. Harbo

Mr. Joseph

\r. Keita

PERSONAL AND C01
Mr. fieiuidm

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation

,

Washington, D« C*

Mr. Tracy..

RE* ALVIN ivARPIS, with aliases, et al
EDWARD GEORGEQiREJIER, VICTIM.

KIDNAPING.

Dear Sir*

Reference is made to your letter of Hay 18, 1936 In
the above entitled case in which you requested that Special
Agent J. K. Collins submit in -memorandum form all details in
connection with theftraid which was made on the residence former-
ly occupied by HarryyCampbe

1

1 at 7009 Franklin Boulevard,Cleveland,
Ohio on September 11, 1934* - -

There is attached hereto the memorandum of Agent Col-
lins dated May 21, 1936 in which he sets out all information in
his possession relative to this matter. No copies of this memor-
anda are being kept in this Office.

Very truly yours,

StAvteQo
J. II* KEITH,
Special Agent in Charge

•
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Richmond, Va.
May 21 , 1936,

MEMORANDUM FORTHE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE.

RE: ALVIN KARRIS, with aliases, etval -

EDWARD GEORGE BREMER, Victim.
KIDNAPING.

Tith reference to your memorandum dated May 19, 1936, and in con-
firmation of my telephonic conversation *w±th Special Agent McIntyre of the
Bureau on May 12, 1936, I am setting forth the following facts concerning
the raid which was conducted by Special Agents of the Detroit Office, my-
self included, upon the residence formerly occupied by Harry Campbell at
7009 Franklin Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio on September 11, 1934.

I 'ale not sure as to the exact date of this raid, but do recall that
it took place on a Tuesday morning at approximately 7:00 A.M. It would
possibly be more enlightening and make this statement more clear if I ex-
plained the events leading up to thiw raid, as will be shown by the reports
I left Detroit in company with Special Agent L. D. Socey about 3:15 a.M.
the preceding Saturday morning after the identity of the three women
arrested by the Cleveland had been established as Gl adygjfsawyer a Paula
feapnum. and Winpn^Biji^lette. We met Mr. William Larson, then Special Agent
In Charge, and several other agents at the Lakewood Police Station where
these women were being held about f :00 a.M* Leaving the station house, two
carloads of agents drove to one of the addresses on either 139th or 140th
Street west, which, as was learned, had been used aw a hideout by members
of the "gang". Not knowing whether or not anyone was in the house, that is
to say, members of the Cleveland police Department, Mr. Larson, Special
Agents Samuel Cowley and W. E. Peters, first went to the side door leaving
the rest of the agents with the automobiles parked around the corner. I was
Afterwards advised that the house was crowded with detectives wfco would not
permit agents to enter, stating that they were acting under orders of Captain
Storey. Someone called CaptBlpfl storey by phone, (I do not know whether it was
the police or someone connected with the Bureau who called) and about an hour
or an hour and a half later he came out to the house.

It was my understanding that the Bureau agents had borrowed the three
women prisoners and had agreed to advise the Cleveland police as to their
disposition; however, this was not done as far as 1 know. Captain Storey did
not know where we were holding these women or what we had done with them,

and this is why he issued orders that Bureau agents would not be allowed in
the houses, understand, this is hearsay on my part. After Captain storey
arrived* on the scene above mentioned, he, Agent Cowley and Mr. Larson had a
conference which lasted quite a while. I was not present but was later advised
that at this conference, agreements were reached whereby the Bureau and the
Cleveland Police Department were to work together in this matter and all other

matters, and that the Bureau would seek the cooperation or at least advise

//7 far
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the tclev©land police Department in the event the Bureau wee considering tak-
ing any action in that city. It was common knowledge at this time time that a
member of the Cleveland Police Department had tipped off members of the Bremer
gang just before their houses were raided and enabled them to make a getaway,
I was told that this fact was also known to Captain Storey f who was quite
indignant about the entire affair end was exerting efery effort to ascertain
the identity of this man,

After the above agreement had been reached* agents were permitted to
enter the houses* namely* the one on 139th or w. 140th St, end also the house
on Lorain Avenue (I am not sure as to the exact street of the latter) in
search of fingerprints end for the purpose of teking inventories. I left
Cleveland on Sunday eftemoon in company with Agent Cowley and tfr. Larson, by
plane to take the women to Chicago. .1 returned to Detroit by train* arriving
at 8:00 A.i:. I'onday morning.

On yonday evening, the location of the third apartment at the corner
of franklin Boulevard and West 70th or 71st street was learned through some
source or other, end Kr. Lerson collected a force of agents, myself included
and proceeded to Cleveland. The apartment was raided about 7:00 A.I!. the fol-
lowing morning. Those taking part in the raid were Special Agent in Charge
William Larson* Agents L. D. Socey, John L. l!urphy, A. Dickstein, W. E. Peters,
Thomas tfulherin* t'cCallum, W. E. Hopton* Laughlin, and myself. The apartment
was situated directly in front of a bus stop and there were a few people stand
ing waiting for ebus who saw us walk into the house with shot guns, machine
guns, etc. We had not communicated with the Cleveland Police or notified them
in any way that e raid was to take place. Believing that the spectators thd

had seen us would report the matter to the local police, and that we would
as a consequence be raided by the police endangering our lives by their guns,

I suggested to kt. Larson that Agent Peters* who wss well acquainted with the

Cleveland police Department, remain outside and intercept any officers who
might come to the premises in response to such a call. This was done, and*

agent Peters did intercept the officers at the door a short while later. It
was my understanding that the local police first raided the wrong place, going

to an apartment two blocks distant although I cannot vouch for the truth of this

statement. I wqs assisting other agents in searching the house at the time

that the Cleveland Police arrived and do not know who was in charge of that
detail or what officers were present. It is possible that Agent Dickstein
would be able to throw more light on this point as I believe he was also

stationed in front.

I was later given to understand that Captain Storey literally hit the

ceiling when he learned that we had conducted the raid without even notifying
him. Former Special Agent ;v. E. Peters is well acquainted withe facts in this

regard. We remained in the apartment the remainder of that dey and nigh*,

leaving -the next morning* Wednesday.

The foregoing is the extent of my knowledge of the facts in connection

with this raid and the results thereof.

Respectfully submitted,
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Form No* 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CIRCIHHATI, OHIO.

REPORT MADE AT

PITTSBURGH, PA.

ALTIN KARPIS with aliases;
DR. JOSEPH P.^ORAE with a

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE »Y
WHICH MADE

5-26-36 5-22-36 B. DiLILLO
~ - r,~ --*,: . i . v ... .. t... . -*p*, -• ^ „

CHARACTER OP CASE

•t al
ORAH with aliases, 1.0. #1232; HIHAPIEG - HAHBQRISS -
' *;

-.v ‘ N; r - :

v Nv GBSTHUOflOH 0J JUSTICE -
EDWARD GEORGE BREMER - Victiw RATIONAL PIBEABMS ACT,

‘ V ' “ .

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

tr-

317 Washington Avenue, Charleroi^' Penneyl** .

.^.4 . atdotmi nsnmsAfni cm •

EEPEBEHGE*

DETAILS*

wo uvucstiofi tubat sxi.i.iaia Aimo^iMsaa is s

now in Charleroi. ’/.£jr\ u
•

: if/

.
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T.legrao dated at the Bureau Office in Chicago.
Illinois, May a, 1936. v J
IT CHARLEROI, PENHSILTARU. ... ...

Jot the information of the Cincinnati, St. Paul, and
Cleveland Offices it may he stated that the telegram of reference informed
that 0. XM^BROSCHE of Chicago received a letter from 317 Washington Avenue,
Charleroi, Pennsylvania, and requested that the address in question he cheat-

ed on the possibility that WILLIAM KIAfER MEAD might have resided there.
.
>• • V

> /It was learned from Postmaster J. V^MAEQV and his assistant,

CfSMITH, that the house located at 317 Washington Avenue, Charleroi, Pennsyl-

vania* is that owned and occupied by ALBSBT/BERTSCHE, SB. and hie wife,

MATHILDA, and eon TgJ$£i that Albert Bertsche ia an old resident of Charleroi,

he having lived at the address given for over twelve years; that Albert

Bertsche operates a butcher shop at 337 Washington Avenue, Charleroi, and that

he has a brother, C* P, BERTSCHE, and not BEROSCHE, who resides ia Chicago.

Illinois, where he is reported to be well off financially and to b.poliiieally

prominent.
.
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Postmaster Uanon and Assistant Smith stated that the
Bertecho family in Charleroi always had an excellent reputation; that
embers of the said family were at no time in any trouble whatever, and
that Bertsche was not known to hare boarders or visitors with them at
present. •

.

•'

.

W.;- lelther Postmaster Uanon nor Assistant Postmaster aait^V^^
ild give any infomation as to the activities of 6. P« Bertsche

of Chicago, Illinois. In fact, they were not pressed for any inf6r**\? no-
vation on the matter inasmuch It Is unknown at the Pittsburgh Office .

' ‘

the extent of the relationship existing between C. P. Bertsche of
Chicago, and Villiam Urner Mead. ^

couli

••5 >' V

'•?’ fhe photograph of William Urner Head was exhibited to Post-
master Uanon and Assistant Postmaster Smith, who Informed that they do

not recall having seen the individual in Charleroi, at any time. Post*

\ master Uanon, in fact, .stated that he pasees by the residence of A. « <;<
j

Bertsche on Washington Avenue, Charleroi, daily, and that had he obserr*.

«& a man resembling th4 person portrayed on the photograph of Villiam f

ZLmer Head he would hare remembered it. Spstmaster Uanon suggested that

an inquiry be maO» of Ur. and Ure. G20BCS^£ISBSCE residing at 314 Washing-

ton Avenue, opposite to~317, the same thoroughfare, on the possibility ^
that they might have observed in the residence of Albert Bertsche, the

person sought.

~
' qjqsgB BISBBCI was interviewed at 427 HcXean Street, Charleroi,

where he operates a real estate agency. He waa shown the photograph of

William Urner Head which photograph ha failed to identify as that of any

person who might hare been observed by him in the vicinity of his home._

He stated .'that he known ALhert Bertsche, Sr., and members of hit family

in Charleroi; that the Bertechea.in 0 harleroi hare a good reputation; y

that they do not have any hoarders or visitors at present, and that no

automobile which mi^ht not be accounted for, was ever observed by him

in the vicinity af 317 and 337 Washington Avema.
?

i r ^ v .v;- •
-

v/

i
.

- jo direct inquiry was made at the home of Albert Bertsche, v.

ln Charleroi as suchlnquiry might hare caused the residents thereof

i 1. on lb. Mil r.e.lT.1U
C» ». Bertsche in Chicago, Illinois* -

-A
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
this case originated at Cincinnati, Ohio Cleveland file ho. 7-1

REPORT MADE AT

Cleveland, Ohio

DATE WHEN MADE

5/19/36

PERIOD POR
WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE SY

5/5 to 10/36
I
J5.J. Vm JSJW/EJB

s. Earl

^
MerloirBradford, lferioiMwpadro

H. J^Milgreth, H. oAliilgreth, HowartTMilgreth, SOU*

Edward n£Wagner, L. o2Swooda, A. S.0Green,- Ra/llreen,^

E. H.°Green, Charles A? Richards, W. B.g/>hman, gi1

Raymond Alviiffcarpis, Ray^fcareon, T. N/TJelson, R, J. /
RajrHadley, R. sPCarson,

1 - FUGITIVE/ I. 0., #1218^ v/4 J i*r\
•' VV, V,.*' •. r--j;

HABRiCAMPBELL, with aliases: Daveuampbell, T. CT Blackburn,

' George LpWrtin, OeorgAfelson, JohiPwaleott^eorgPfaleott, ^-';^’

GeorgPwinfield, Georg<PSwanson, °J, l.”unmers, », 7.

Summers, G.burners, T. E.°Blackburn, G. G. Cameron, G. C. Cameron,

"

5 George F.cSummers, Georg^Sumners, "BuJT", "Buffalo", R* ®*”11®18011'

Clarence Charles-Mlller , Bo^llller, - FUGITIVE, I. 0. #1236

.] DR. JOSEPH £ MORAN, with aliases: Joseph B.°Horan, Joseph C. ltoran,

t>» Doc^Moran, Joseph Patrick Tloran, FUGITIVE, 1. 0. #1232.

:tAreen.

EDWARD GEORGE - victim#J
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Synopsis o

t

RETELL: 13:

DETAILS:

f Facts:

Driver of Fori, Ohio 1936 license =796233 not Harry Campbell#

Harry Campbell as Clarence Charles Miller, with wife, loca-
ted through investigation at Toledo residing in apartment

#1, 2132J Monroe Street, Also presence of Sam Coker at

Toledo ascertained# Coker and Campbell apprehended 5/7/36
at Toledo, Ohio by Bureau Agents, details to be reported by
Special Agent in Charge E# J# Connelley# Inventory of
property in Harry Campbell f s apartment set out# Sam Coker
returned by Bureau Agents to Oklahoma City office on 5/9/36#
Receipt obtained for Coker 1 8 personal property turned over
to Oklahoma City office# Efforts to locate person named
Lloyd Kennedy who sent message to Bureau on 5/2/36 from
Cleveland airport unsuccessful. Kennedy believed residing
in Detroit# Detroit office requested to endeavor to locate
and interview# Signed statement secured from Mrs. Gertrude

Billeter Miller. No information of value received from

Sam Coker#

- P -

Report of Special Agent E. J. ./ynn, Cleveland, Ohio, dated

5/5/36; Bureau letter dated 5/12/36#

The title of this case is changed to show the additional
aliases of subject Harry Campbell, as Clarence Charles
Miller and Bob Miller#
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The following wes submitted by Special Agent 2. J. Wynn:

On May 6, 1936 at Toledo, Ohio, while Agents J. V. Murphy,
Lee F. -Malone, M# Sirene and B# J# ftynn were driving in the vicinity
of th3^2nd Street Oafe operated by Joej^oscoe , a^Ford, two-door sedan,

bearing Ohio 193fr^License platesj£&623:2, was observed, it being noted
that the man who was driving the oj£r appeared to be about twenty-five
years of age, short in stature, and was of a heavy build, and that op-

posite the driver of the car was a Scotch terrier# This car turned
off Broadway and went down an alley in the vicinity of the 42nd Street
Cafe. Special Agent J# M# Jones was contacted by telephone and requested
to secure full details with reference to the registration of the license
plates on the automobile# While awaiting information from Agent Jones,
Special Agents Murphy and V/ynn conducted a surveillance in the neighbor-
hood aild observed a Scotch terrier in the vicinity, finally noting an
elderly man with a switch in his hand taking the dog home, and by follow-
ing the dog and the man the Ford sedan bearing Ohio plates #9623E was
located in a garage in the rear Of 809 Broadway, which is but a few doors
from the 42nd Street Cafe, it appearing that in the two-story building,

back of which the car was located in a garage, there are living quarters#
The front of this building had a painted sign indicating that it was the

place of business ofij. S^^eiffer & Son. Special Agent Jones, upon
checking the license plates, ascertained that they were issued to J. 3#

Pfeiffer & Son, Broadway, Toledo, Ohio, which tended to indicate that
the person observed by Agents driving the aforementioned car was not in

fact subject Harry Campbell.

********

On the afternoon of May 6, 1936, at Toledo, Ohio, Special Agent
E. J# Dowd advised that on the evening of May 5, 1936, he talked with
Post Office Inspector E# Claggett at Toledo, Ohio, who advised that he,
Claggett, and Post Office Inspector Casey expected Post Office Inspector
S. J. Hettrick to arrive on May 6, 1936 at Toledo, at which tine the
Mercy Hospital records were to be checked in order to determine the period
SaJSNJoker was confined there# Inspector Claggett confided to Agent
that undoubtedly Harry Campbell was in Toledo, and probably residing
there; that through one of theif>«onf idential informants they learned
that Sam Coker and Miltoi^sLett departed from St# Louis, Missouri, and
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were also supposed to be at Toledo, Ohio; that additional information had

been furnished to the post office inspectors by John^Brock, no- in custody
at Cleveland, Ohio; that prior and subsequent to the^arrettsville^inail
train robbery on November 7, 1935, Sam Coker had been confined i^Uercy
Hospital where he was taking treatment in connection with a venereal disease,

it being necessary for the doctors to operate oiJ^Poker, who was in the
hospital under the name of "Tom.?. ^Inspector Claggett did not tell Agent
the full name used by Coker* He further stated that Brock advised that
since Coker's discharge from the hospital, Coker was visiting and going
with one of the nurses, who had been assigned to his case at the time
Coker was in the hospital; that Coker was quite enamored of this nurse#
Inspector Claggett also advised that Brock stated that Coker f s hospital
bill was paid by Harry Campbell, who lived with his wife, or a woman, in
an apartment in the vicinity of the hospital, and that if the post office
inspectors looked up this nurse, and placed her under surveillance, she

would probably lead them to Harry Campbell#

The above information was conveyed to Special Agent £. J. *‘ynn

on the afternoon of May 6, 1936 at Toledo, Ohio.
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The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent;
J* K. Jones end I. J. Ayr: n on May 6, 1936:

On the afternoon of May 6, 1936 Special Agents Jones and
Wynn proceeded to Mercy Hospital at Toledo, Ohio, where, as indicated
in the report of Special Agent E. J. Wynn, dated at Cleveland, Ohio,
April 22, 1936, Sam Coker was alleged to have been hospitalized at

about the time of the Garrettsville, Ohio mail train robbery on
November 7, 1935, Upon entering the waiting room of the hospital.
Agents observed Post Office Inspectors. J. Hettrick, E. Claggett,
and J* T. Cordrey, and details with respect to this meeting have been
covered in a separate personal and confidential memorandum to the
Director*

It was learned from the Sister Superior at the hospital that
one Hober^Pratt, who was subsequently identified as being identical
with Sam Coker, entered Mercy Hospital on October 30, 1935, and was
discharged on November 25, 1935, where he received treatment for malaria
and a social disease. The hospital records reflect that he paid all his
bills in cash; that he gave the names of no friends or relatives; that
he indicated he was employed by th^ Milan Oil Company of Oklahoma, which
company was to be notified in case of emergency; that he entered the
hoapital from theDerain Hotel; that his attending physician was Dr.

Ko;vsrdV.*Iurphy* The Jister Superior stated that she had no personal
recollection of the individual, but she introduced Agents to Dr. D*

\u fLeary, a house physician at Mercy Hospital. Dr* G fLeary exhibited
the hospital and clinical records in the case of Robert Pratt, which
records reflected that he was attended by three private nurses, namely.
Kiss A. R*\lrueger, Miss 1)/ Stout, and Miss Bobbie^Robbletto, as well
a3 a house nurse, Miss\:orris; that he had visitors on October 30, 1935,
at seven P. I'*, but there was no indication as to the identity of these
visitors. Dr* 0 fLeary introduced Agents to Miss A. R. Krueger, who,

upon identifying the photograph of Sam Coker, identified it as being a

person known to her as Mr. Robert Pratt, who occupied room No. 502* She
stated that she recalled one visitor, whom he had received, and she

described this person as a man about fifty years of age, gray hair, well

dressed, stout build. She stated that she heard no conversation when

she went out of the room; that on the occasion of this visit the elderly

man was accompanied by two other individuals, one of idiom she particularly

recalled bore a resemblance to Coker, and she was struck with the idea

that this individual was Coker f s son. She was shown photographs of Fred

Hunter, and Milton Lett, but stated she was unable to identify the photo-

graphs as being identical with the persons who accompanied the well dressed

man to see Coker. During the course of the conversation Miss Krueger
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advised Special Agent Jones that it was her opinion that Hiss Robbletto
could possibly furnish sone infonnation with reference to the patient,
inasmuch e.s it was her understanding that I.iiss Robbletto ha/2 had dates
. ith him after he left the hospital.

Agents, upon leaving the hospital, proceeded to endeavor to
locate Miss Robbletto, first going to 124 Irving Street, where it was
ascertained that she had moved, whereupon Agent Jones made inquiry of
the telephone company concerning her new address, and was advised that
she had moved to 439 Arcadia Avenue, where Agents immediatel^proceeded,
and Agent Jones interviewed her mother under the pretert^HH|HHHHH|

‘and was adv^ecRne^R^™
,o wsatiien m^ua iiuuil or or. ^HowarcT Murphy, 3315 Parkwood

Avenue, Toledo, who, as noted aboveT’^iras^Sijnnjo^er^iTinending^phyBiclan.

It*

f Agents Jones and Wynn immediately proceeded to the home of
Dr. Murphy and the door was answered by the doctors wife, who advised
that Miss Robbletto was there, whereupon Agents were invited into the
house and Miss Robbletto was interviewed for a few moments, at which
time Dr. Murphy entered and it was deemed advisable first to interview
him. He identified the photograph of Sam Coker as being identical with
the person he had treated and whose name was Robert Pratt. He first
met this patient on a call he received from the management of the
Lorain Hotel in Toledo, for which hotel he is physician. As he recalled,
Mr. Pratt was e mysterious individual, who talked little about his busi-
ness and indicated to the doctor that he had no personal friends in Toledo,

and refused to give the names of his relatives. At the suggestion of Dr.

Murphy the patient was removed to Mercy Hospital where he remained, as

previously indicated, until November 25, 1935. The doctor, in more or

less of a confidential manner, advised Agents that it was hie bpinion

that Miss Robbletto had more intimate information with reference to this

individual, inasmuch as he understood that she had seen him on numerous

occasions since his release from the hospital*

Miss Robbletto was then interviewed in detail, out of the

presence of Dr. Murphy and the latter^ wife. It was noted that she

was in a very nervous state and as the interview progressed she became

decidedly more nervous. She identified the photograph as being identical

with the patient she knew as Robert Pratt and during her conversation in

the presence of both Agents she stated she had seen him since he had been

released from the hospital, stating that she had been to the home of Ed

and Clara\McGraw, 2011^ Adams Street with him. With reference to the

McGraw home it“ is to be recalled that previous investigation in this case
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developed the information, as received from jidith^Barry, that undoubtedly
the McGrav:s were close friends of Harry Campbell.

After talking with Hiss Robbletto for some time she more and
more conveyed to Agents that she had information to furnish, but was
exceedingly hesitant and the situation was such that it was deemed ad-
visable in the event she would not reveal the information she had it would
be necessary to detain her for lengthy questioning, and also the problem
presented Itself as to the best way to handle the doctor and his wife,
lfith this in mind Special Agent E. J. Wynn left the house, leaving Agent
Jones to interview Miss Robbletto. Agent Wynn proceeded to a telephone
for the purpose of presenting the situation to Special Agent in Charge
E. J. Connelley. Before reaching Special Agent in Charge Connelley,
Agent Wynn contacted Agent Jones at Dr. l&irphy'a residence, and was ad-

: vised by Agent Jones that the girl had finally started to talk, indicating
definite information with reference to the whereabouts of Sam Coker, and
the probable whereabouts of subject Harry Campbell, stating that she had

I
seen Harry Campbell recently.

Agent Wynn conveyed this information to Special Agent in Charge
E. J. Connelley at Cleveland by long distance telephone and it was sug-
gested to Special Agent in Charge Connelley, upon the basis of information

furnished to Agent Jones by Miss Robbletto, that Mr. Connelley iranedietely

proceed to Toledo.

v After this conversation with Special Agent in Charge Connelley,

\ Special Agent Wynn immediately proceeded to Dr. Howard Murphy’s home, where

\ Agent Jones advised him that Miss Robbletto furnished definite information

^relative to the locetion of Harry Campbell, and accordingly Special Agent

in Charge Connelley was called by long distance telephone and was adviBed

that definite information was received as to Campbell’s whereabouts, and

Mr. Connelley stated that he would imnediately proceed by automobile to

Toledo with equipment and men.

The complete and final story with reference to the location of

Harry Campbell as furnished by Miss Bobbie Robbletto to Special Agent

J. M. Jones is as follows:

Miss Robbletto stated that she first met Sam Coker, whom she

was introduced to by Dr. Howard Murphy, as Mr. Robert Pratt, at the Lorain

Hotel, Toledo, Ohio, at which time he was supposed to have been suffering

with malaria. Dr. Murphy wanted his removal to Mercy Hospital and Miss

Robbletto accompanied him. During his confinement in the hospital, Miss
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Robbletto had been assigned tc the seven A. M* - three P. 1.1* shift. Dur-
ing the period of his hospitalisation she had become quite friendly with

him and as a result after he was released he began calling on her as a
friend. Miss Robbletto stated that she had had several dates with Sam
Co^er and through this acquaintanceship had been introduced to one Robert
C.MHller and his wife, Mrs. Gertie'Yliller; that she also had visited with

Sqfr Coker at the residence of Hr. and Mrs. McGraw, 2Gllg Adana Street,
Toledo, Dhio, at whose residence Sam Coker told Miss Robbletto he had
formerly lived. To the best of Miss R6hletto f s recollection she had
only visited the McGraws onee or twice, hut thought that either Mr. Miller
(Harry Campbell) end Mr. Pratt (Sam Coker) had frequented this residence
on numerous occasions, stating that it was her understanding that Mr.
Miller bought eggs from the McGraws, which were sent to Miss Robbletto *8

father* At this time Miss Robbletto stated that her father and mother
are very ill* During this conversation Miss Robbletto was shown a number
of photographs, among which were all the subjects of this investigation,
with the exception of the photograph of Alvin Karpis. Miss Robbletto
identified the photograph of Harry Campbell as the man she had been
introduced to by Sam Coker as Robert C. Miller. Miss Robbletto stated
that she had visited the Miller residence once in the company of Sam
Coker; that she knew Miller lived in the first building west of\k>ulet f s

Grill, 2130J Monroe Street, Toledo. She stated that she had visited
Goulet f 8 Grill with Sam Coker and Mr. and Mrs. Roberyr Miller , and she

had also had dinner or some drinks at the Granada roadhouse and also at

TonAo’Brien's tavern. With reference to the identification of the photo-

graph of Harry Campbell as Robert C. Miller, ?liss Robbletto stated that

Miller was approximately the size and build of Speciel Agent 3. J. Wynn,

however, not as tall, nor not quite as heavy as Special Agent Wynn. She

stated that Mr. Miller did not limp and that he had as a house pet a

Scottie deg called Navy. In this connection Miss Robbletto stated that

she had received as a present from Sam Coker a bull dog which died, whereupon

Coker gave her another dog, a Scottie*

Miss Robbletto described Mrs. Miller as being a very young girl

about twenty-two years of age, slightly shorter than her husband. She

stated that the Millers were very good friends of Goulets, who own and

operate Goulet 1 s Grill at 2130J Monroe Street. During her visits with

Sam Coker and Mr. and Mrs. Miller to Goulet f s Grill, th^Sgranada roadhouse

and Tony O fBrien f s, it was her impression that Mr. Miller (Harry Campbell)

was very friendly with Mr. Goulet and also with the owner of the Granada

roadhouse, Jim^Cqleman. When questioned as to the means of transportation

Sam Coker used when visiting her, Miss Robbletto stated that he did not

ov.n an automobile, but always arrived at her house in a taxicab, or was

driven over by Mr. Miller, who at times was accompanied by his wife in

their automobile which she described as a late modei^Ford V8 sedan, Ohio

plates' (as she recalled) No. 4544^ In this connection Mies Robbletto
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stated that the license number was practically a guess on her part, ’"hen

questioned as to the last time she had seen Sam Coker or Harry Campbell,
Miss Robbletto finally admitted that Sam Coker, either was at her house
at the present time (approximately 6:45 P. M.) or that he was away from
her home and would in all probability return at about 10:50 ot 11 o’clock
that night. In this connection Miss Kobbletto stated that her father and
mother were both very ill and that it was necessary that her father receive
injections of morphine or caphine, and that Coker came to her house and
administered these injections. Miss Hobbletto stated that Robert Miller
(Harry Campbell) had driven Coker to her house on the evening of May 5,

1936. She further advised that Coker indicated to her that he did not
intend to be in town more than a couple of days. When questioned as to

the last time she had seen Harry Campbell in his home at 213£§ Monroe
Street, she stated that she had not been there for about one month, but

from her conversations with Coker the indications were that Campbell was
still living at ZIZZb Mbnroe Street, inasnuch as Coker told her he had
moved his clothes to Miller’s residence.

I

The information furnished by Miss Robbletto, as set out above,

it was noted corroborated to a large extent the information furnished
» by Edith Barry, as set out in the report of Special Agent E. J. Wynn,

dated at Cleveland, Ohio, May 5, 1936, particularly with reference to

the fact that Harry Campbell was alleged to have a Scottie dog and also

a young wife, and also the fact that Harry Campbell was supposed to be

friendly with McCrawa at 2011-i Adams Street, Toledo, Ohio, and that he

was supposed to be living somewhere on Monroe Street, possibly in the
vicinity of Goulet’s Grill.

Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley, upon being furnished

with the above infonnation by Special Agent E. J. Wynn, as set out above,

instructed that the Robbletto girl be detained in the custody of a Bureau

Agents and also that proper precaution be taken to prevent or. and Mrs.
TAirphy from revealing any Information. Miss Robbletto rural shed

**

the above information out of the presence of^the doctor, however, it was

felt that possibly the doctor or Mrs. Murphy might reveal the fact that

Bureau Agents had been at their home. In accordance with instructions

of Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley, Special Agent J • M . Jones

accompanied Miss Robbletto away from the Dr. Murphy residence in Miss

Robbletto"1 s automobile. Special Agent^B.~M. Hirsh reported~ to^lha Dr-

Murphy home where^he^was given full jnstructions py special ^Agent £• J.

Wyzinj^th~re?e~reh^~tro~^ayingin the Muiphyjhgms^and taking due pre^_

cautlon^toTsee that no word with reference^ to the int$xviaw.jga£_ given out.

It was--imce aBaTy~fer-Dr^3^phy^3^jprogeed^p jilsZoffice_ln deratewn Teledo"

to handle calls, and accordingly after the arrival of Special Agent Hirsh,
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Special Arent 3. J# ‘.'.ynn accompanied Dr. Murphy dov/ntown where they were
met by Special iigent J# V. Murphy, who accompanied Dr* Howard Murphy to the

latter's office, subsequeatly being relieved by Special Agent 3. J* Dowd.
3efore the doctor left his home, upon an agreement worked out between the
doctor and Agents, and Miss Hobbletto, Dr# Murphy called the mother of
Miss Hobbletto advising the latter that the nurse was going out on an
urgent confinement ease in the family of the man who had previously called
at the Hobbletto home (Special Agent J# M. Jones)# This precaution was
taken in order not to ezcite the suspicions of the Hobbletto family and
in order to carry out this pretense Special Agent B# J. Wynn called at the
Hobbletto home for the purpose of securing the obstetrical bag belonging
to Miss Hobbletto, doing this after Dr# Murphy had called the nurse v s

mother stating that a man would call for the bag# Special Agent W# M#
Sirene proceeded to the vicinity of 2132 Monroe Street for the purpose
of observing the premises allegedly occupied by Harry Campbell, as Robert
C# Miller, in order to determine whether or not there was any activity in
the apartment#

v

The other Agents then on duty in Toledo were contacted and at

the time of the arrival of Special Agent in Charge E. J# Connelley at

Toledo, the situation with reference to the Agents there was as follows:

Special Agent H# B. Dill was on the telephone tap of Joe Hoscoe# /

Special Agents J. M# Jones and J# V. Murphy were with Miss Hobbletto#

Special Agent 3 3. M# Hirsh and E# J. Dowd were with Dr. and ?.!rs# Howard
:*urphy. Special Agent C. A# Hardison was on the KcG-raw telephone tap# ^

Special Agent L# H# Richmond was at the Toledo airport awaiting the arrival
of the Director's chartered plane# Special Agent W# M# Sirene was conduct*
ing surveillance work for the purpose of observing Harry Campbell's apart-

ment on Monroe Street. Special Agents T. M. Birch and Lee F. Malone were

standing by at their hotel rooms and Special Agent B. J# Wynn was also in

his hotel room for the purpose of receiving communications from the office.

Upon the arrival of Special Agent in Charge E. J# Connelley,

Special Agent E# J# Wynn proceeded with him to the point where Miss Robbie tto

was with Special Agents J# M# Jones and J# V. Murphy, namely in a parked

automobile# She accompanied Special Agents in Charge Connelley, Special

Agents J# M. Jones and E. J# Wynn, in an automobile to the vicinity of

Harry Campbell's residence on Monroe Street, at which time she pointed out

that he lived in the front upstairs apartment at 2132jg- Monroe Street* She

was interrogated very closely at that time by Special Agent in Charge E. J#

Connelley, who will report the results of his interview#

After this trip with Miss Hobbletto -she was takenJto-~th»-^

Bm«estJBotal^jrhereJ£rs #^ ^r^h#_JJie^wife of Agent J&rjsih,^resiles#—

_

and ras taken to the Hirsh apartment where Mrs# Hirsh acted as matron
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an i Special Agent Hardison v/a s on duty and was later joined by Special .ngent

3. Hirsh, who, upon instructions received from Special ,igent in Charge
"

Connelley, left the i)r* Howard Aturphy residence.

Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley instructed Special Agent
E. J* Wynn to remain in his hotel room inasmuch as the Director's plane
was expected to arrive in Toledo about two A, M» Arrangements had been
previously worked out whereby Special Agent L* H* Richmond, who was to

meet the plane, was to adviee the Director that Special Agent in Charge
Connelley could be contacted through Special Agent E. J# Wynn at the
latter's hotel room. Upon the arrival of the Director's plane, the
Director called Special Agent E. J, Wynn by telephone and was advised by
Agent Wynn that Mr* Connelley was in the vicinity of Harry Campbell's
apartment for the purpose of surveillance preparatory to a raid. The
Director was later contacted by Special Agents J* M* Jones and E. J* Wynn
at his hotel, upon instructions from Mr. Connelley, and was advised as to

the general setup and furnished with information that Mr* Connelley would
contact him at the earliest opportunity, whereupon Agents Jones and Wynn
went to the latter's hotel room to await further instructions#

Full details with reference to the raid and the apprehension
of Earry Campbell and Sam Coker are to be reported by Special Agent in
Charge E. J* Connelley.

The following was submitted by Special Agent E. J. "fynn:

Telephone taps on the telephones of Edith Barry and Clara

McGraw at Toledo, Ohio, were discontinued on May 6, 1936*

The telephone tap and observation plant on the 42nd Street

Cafe of Joe RoscoeJ Toledo, Ohio, was discontinued on May 7, 1936#

The observation plant on the premises of JoejRich at Canton,

Ohio, was discontinued on May 7 f 1936, as was the telephone tap#
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A search of the premises occupied by Harry Campbell and his
wife at 2132 . Honr^e street, Toledo, Ohio, revealed that there were
title papers in the house covering an automobile and house trailer*
After the return of Campbell’s wife to Toledo, on Hay 8, 1936, she
disclosed that this house trailer was in the garage at her mother’s
home, located on Kopernic Avenue, Toledo, it being the first house to
the left of Nebraska Avenue on Kopemic Avenue, as one proceeds away
from Toledo* She furnished Agents with keys to the trailer and at
about three A* M. on May 8, 1936, Special Agents J. V. Murphy, J. M.
Jones, IT* E* Manson, W* M* Sirene, and E* J* Wynn proceeded to the home
of Mrs* Billeter, mother of Harry Campbell’s wife, and in the garage
there located a house trailer which was thoroughly searched by Special
Agents Jones and Wynn*

In the house trailer there was found an old, rusty, *45 caliber
automatic clip, fully loaded, and a box of *45 automatic cartridges* No
other guns were located, although it is understood that a newspaper re-
porter coTTmunicated with the Bureau advising that guns were concealed in

this house trailer*

Mrs. Billeter stated that she at no time had information that
the man whom she knew as Robert Miller, the husband of her daughter, was
other than as he represented himself, that is to say, she had no indica-
tion th: t he was Harry Campbell* She stated that of late he appeared to
be at odds with her. Last time she saw her son-in-law was 6n the last-

day of registration for Ohio voters, at which time he appeared at her
home and endeavored to get her and her sons to register in order that
they might be able to vote at the election for James^O ’Reilly, who was

running for reelection for sheriff of Lucas County, and in this regard
she stated that it was her understanding that her son-in-law (Harry

Campbell) was very friendly with Sheriff O’Reilly.

At the time of the raid on the apartment of Harry Campbell
there was found a clipping torn from a newspaper, which clipping was
captioned, "Sheriff O’Reilly, Bog Fancier BeLuxe, Likes Canine ’Git

Up’ , said article containing pictures of three Scotch Terriers. This
newspaper clipping is being retained as part of the Cleveland office
file, having been appropriately initialed by Special Agent E. J. Wynn,

who found the clipping.
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The following is submitted by Special .-igent J. Wynn

:

On May 3, 1936 Special .-agents J. M. Jones and U. J* -,'ynn

interviewed Edward and Slara McGraw, 2011^ Adams Sti'eet, Toledo, Ohio.
At the time Agents first called at the place, Edward McGraw was there
by himself. Agents noted that the premises had all indications of
being a house of assignation and a small bootleg joint, inasmuch as
there are several bedrooms so furnished as to indicate they are custom-
arily used for assignation purposes,' and also Agents noted in the back-
room several cases of beer end in the apartment several tables with
chairs and ash trays.

Edward McGraw stated that he is at the present time fifty-
one years of age, having been horn on January 14, 1885; that he is an
ex-convict, having served time in the Ohio State Penitentiary, to which
place he was sentenced in 1917 from Lucas County to serve one to seven
years for receiving stolen property, however, he was released after
thirteen months; that his number at the Ohio State Penitentiary was 45974;
that at the present time he is married, his wife being Clara McGraw, nee
Sosenborg; that he married her on October 16, 1919 at Monroe, Michigan;
that for a number of years he was engaged as a teamster and also engaged
in the taxi business; that some years ago he broke his back, making it

impossible for him to make a living by working, whereupon he and his
wife opened a rooming house, which they lost because of the depression;
that about three years ego he and his wife moved to 2011-|- Ada:.ij Street

,

where they opened a house of assignation, which they presently run. He
stated that he first became acquainted with Bob Miller about s year ago,
at which time Miller came into the house of assignation by himself, and
subsequently came back on two or three occasions, finally becoming ac-
quainted with Gertie*{Billeter, who had sexual relations with men for
money on occasions*, but not promiscuously; that a short time after Miller
met Gertie they decided to get married, and he, Edward McGraw, and his

wife accompanied the couple to Bowling Green, Ohio, and were witnesses
at their marriage; that since the marriage he has seen Miller, but a few

times, and he had no idea as to where Miller was living, or In what

business he was engaged. Along this line it should be noted that Edward
McGraw, on May 8, 1936, had no information concerning the apprehension of

Harry Campbell, which appears to be substantiated by the fact that Mrs.

McGraw paid a visit to the apartment/Serore she could leave was cornered

by newspaper reporters who interviewed her and took her picture.

Edward McGraw identified the photograph of Sam Coker as being

a likeness of a man known to him as^Fratt, who, on one occasion some

time ago, rented a room at the house. He stated he had no information

concerning that individual's whereabouts and knew nothing about him.

He further stated that at the time of the interview his wife had gone
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to the cemetery* and he did not know when to expect her. On the whole he

assumed a very antagonistic attitude and was not at all cooperative.

-- After Edward McGraw had been interviewed at some length, Mrs.
McGraw came home and was questioned in the presence of her husband, the
latter being told to keep quiet. She stated that she had just come from

2132^ Monroe Street, where she had contemplated visiting Gertie Miller
for the purpose of delivering some pillows to Gertie; that as she reached
the top of the stairs she encountered a number of men who asked her many
questions and took her photograph, and she became very confused; that she

gathered from conversation with these men that the occupants of the Miller
apartment had been arrested by Federal men and after she was successful in
getting away from these men she went to Goulet , s Grill where she talked
with Mr. Goulet, who advised her that Bob had been arrested, and that he
was in fact Harry Campbell, the kidnaper. She also advised that Mr. Goulet
informed her that the man whom she knew as Tommy, and who was identical
with the photograph of Sam Coker, which she viewed, had been arrested.

Mr. Edward McGraw was then called upon to offer an explanation,
if be had one, for mis representing his wife’s whereabouts at the time
Agents first called, but he adopted a more or less surly attitude and
stated that he did not know where she had contemplated going.

Mrs. McGraw stated that she never realized the true identity
of Harry Campbell; that she first met him about a year ago when he came
to her house; that the McGraws introduced him to Gertie Billeter, whom
he subsequently married, this matter having been arranged by Mrs. McGraw
upon the request of Miller that he be introduced to some girl; that they
accompanied this couple to Bowling Green, Ohio, and appeared as witnesses
to their marriage; that following the marriage the couple moved into the

house of assignation of McGraws at 2011§ Adams Street, where they lived
until November, 1935, living in the house as members of the family and

eating their meals with Mr. and Mrs. McGraw; that in November, 1935, the

couple moved to an apartment at 2132$ Monroe Street; that she was given
to understand that Miller was engaged in the contracting business; that

on various occasions ehe has been out with the Millers on drinking esca-

pades, visiting such places as the Granada, operated by Jim Coleman,

Tony O’Brien’s tavern and Goulet’s Grill.

She was asked the direct question as to whether or not she

was positive that Miller and his wife had resided at her home from

May until November, 1935, and she stated that that was a fact. Where-

upon in the presence of her husband she was advised that her husband said
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3**^*

thp.t that wat: not a fact# At this point Edward MeGrew, apparently realiz-
ing that he had been more or less trapped, endeavored to explain himself#

Mrs# McGraw stated, upon viewing a photograph of Sam Coker,
that he was an individual known to her as Tommy, who, about three weeks
ago, occupied a room at her house; that he first came to her home with
Bob Miller; that she never observed any other person at the place with
Miller# She further stated that while Harry Campbell and his wife re-
sided at her home they did not receive any mail#

Special Agent in Charge J. F. MacFarland, in long distance tele-
phone conversation with Special Agent E# J. Wynn, advised that it was his
understanding that Clara McGraw was possibly a cousin of Harry Campbell#
Mrs# HcSraw, when interviewed, denied that she was any relation tc Harry
Campbell, stating that her married name was Clar4 Bosenborg; that she was
tporn and reared in Lucas County, and at one time was married to one Dick_

Nfovell, whom she divorced; that her parents are now dead; that ehe has a
sister, MollieSyCollins, residing in Striker, Ohio; that Harry Campbell
always called Her *Cuz", a friendly nickname, possibly a contraction of
cousin#

Mrs# Billeter, the mother of Campbell’s wife, during the tine
she ?:as interviev/ed ,

described a person who enswered the description of
5am Coker, stating that on occasions he has visited her home with Gertie

and the latter’s husband, Harry Campbell#

- 15 -
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The following is reported by Special Agent B. 1J. Hirsh:

•- Agent returned to his apartment, Ho, 516, at the Hillcrest
Hotel, at approximately 1:30 A. M. on the morning of May 7, 1956,
after having received instructions to discontinue the surveillance
being maintained at the residence of Dr# Murphy, From this point
the writer, with Special Agent Hardison and the writer’s wife, as
matron, continued the watch on Miss Bobbie Robbletto. Miss Robbletto
was permitted to go to sleep in the bed in this apartment immediately
following her arrival there. Agent Hardison and the writer remained
in the apartment until approximately five A# U« on that morning, after
which time they proceeded from the apartment in order to participate in
the apprehension of subject Harry Campbell, From that time on Miss
Robbletto remained attended only by Mrs, B, M, Hirsh, At eight A, M,
that same morning Special Agent Hardison and the writer returned to the
writer’s apartment, at which time Miss Robbletto was taken from the apart-
ment to a garage downtown at which place her automobile was obtained. Agent
Hardison accompanied Miss Robbletto to her residence, 439 Arcadia Avenue,
at which place she entered her home. En route to her residence the writer
purchased, at the request of Miss Robbletto, eight gallons of gas for her
automobile, she having advised that on the preceding evening the various
Agents with whom she had talked had ridden around with he*** in her own car
at her expense. Upon her arrival home Agent Hirsh was joined by Special
.-.gent Hardison, who followed in the writer’s automobile. Turing the

course of the drive Miss Robbletto asked if Agents were successful in

their quest and whether she had to worry about either of the two individuals
bothering her. The writer merely advised her that she would have nothing to

worry about.

*************

The following i» a list of property found in the apartment
occupied by Harry Campbell, alias Clarence Charles Miller, and his wife,
at 2l32g Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio, on May 7, 1936:

Currency $2,947.00
Silver $1.25

($1,500 of this money was found in the money belt which was
on the trousers of Harry Campbell and lying across the dressing

table in the bedroom of this apartment# The remainder of the

above noted currency and silver was found in two bill folds

belonging to Harry Campbell.)

Currency $1,£50#00
(This currency was found on the floor in the bedroom of this

apartment, and it was tied in a red handkerchief. Mrs.
Campbell stated that it is her personal money, and she had it
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under her pillow in the bed* This money was returned to
Mrs. Campbell on May 8, 1936, by order of the Director
and her receipt taken, which is set out later.)

One (1) can of coins $ 17.15
(One-half dollars, dimes, nickels and pennies -
found in tea can in kitchen china chest)* These
coins were returned to Mrs. Campbell on May 8, 1936,
on order of the Director.

One (1) Ctaega wrist watch and silver metal band.

One (1) three-diamond set in platinum or white gold
(man 9 s ring).

One (1) Scotch terrier pedigree on Caswell Marine, signed
byv$lenway Kennels, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, in envelope of

<JJasweirlCennels , 520 Jackson St., Toledo, Ohio, addressed
to Miss Bobbie|Robleto, 439 Arcadia St., City.

V Found in gray top coat - one Oklahoma five mill consumers
tax chec k- one di me. Notation on slip of yellow paper,
reading, "Je 2506J. Bobbie. Telephone No., 439 Arcadia.
One block off Central Avenue •

"

Kodak snapshot pictures of Sam Coker and woman, and one

photograph taken in Kansas City, Mo. all found in brown
Gladstone bag in clothes closet.

Postcard addressed to Mrs. R. Miller, 2132^ Monroe St.,

Apt. 1, Toledo, Ohio, signed, "Henry" postmarked, "Kamnond,

Ind."

One (1) Receipt for lighting, of ^Toledo Edison Company,

Toledo, Ohio, made to Gertrude M.V^iller, Apt. 1, 2132^
Monroe St., Toledo, Ohio,~~lta?“"service 4/17/36 to 5/4/36.

One (1) Postcard of Churchill Hotel, San Diego, California
postmarked at San Diego, April 20, 1936, addressed to Mrs.
C. CAMiller, 2132^ Monroe St., Toledo, 0. Message signed

"Agnes^JJax."
»

One (1) Postcard of Boulder Dam Valley, postmarked Boulder
City, Nevada, May 2, 1936, addressed to Mrs. C. C. (Gertrude)

Miller, 2132^ Monroe St., Apt. #1, Toledo, Ohio, and message
signed by Agnes Max.

- 17 -
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One (1) ,->ceni c folder of High Sierra of Inyo County and Death
Valley*

One (1) Descriptive circular of Orange County, California*

One (1) Circular of Auto Club of Southern California*

One (1)

One (1)

Toledo,

Official tourist guide of Southern California*

Coin savings bank of Mass. Mutual Life Ins* Co*,
Ohio, containing fifteen pennies.

One (1) One Dollar bill serial #B477Q0104A, enclosed in
cellophane wrapper of Parisian CocktaA Bars of Dewitt
operated hotels*

One (1) Kodak album and miscellaneous kodak pictures and
films*

One (1) Paid chattel mortgage #696150 in favor^oj^inhauser^
Discount ^Company, Toledo, Ohio, signed by HikeVass, 2132J
Monroe Street, Toledo, covering furniture purchased*

One (1) Road-'sap of United States, issued by Auto Club of
Southern California, Los Angeles*

One (1) Account book of Nik^Yarad, 1302 Superior, with
S^Kennedy .Furniture Company*

One (1) Receipt ofN^rill^s Garage, 1281 Teminal Ave.,
Toledo, in favor
amount $7*00*

of CharlesfiMiller for repairs to Ford,

y
Six (6) Receipts Dr. R^W.^Korner in favor Mrs. G. Miller.

One (1) Receipt of The Covered Wagon Company, 11855 Z. Jefferson
Street, Detroit, Michigan, dated 6/13/35, favor Charles Miller,

2011§ Mams Street, Toledo, Ohio, covering trailer complete with
radio, amount $512.00*

One (1) Receipt #188832 of Toledo Police Department, Traffic
Division, amount $1.00 covering traffic violation on 7/10/35.
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One (1) Receipt of Department of Highways, Bureau of Motor
~

* Vehicles, dated 6/15/35 favor Charles Miller, $7.50* coverthg T ?r%s\

,

*' 1935 registration of homemade trailer. ^3?v
V

^ -•

' - >

r *A "’/'V ^
vr '

r?
One (1) Receipt of The Covered' Wagon Companyj. Detroit ,' Michigan

'***•

dated 6/14/35, favor ^EradXBuske, amount $2,00 for. 50 ft*
extension cord, ^ „

,^*1
’:tv

v

rf

'
• ?'/;•’ • /•*/•< V”*'" Vr:-:.~U .*• :

‘

One (1) Beeelpt of Toledo Trust Company, Beal Estate Division, •.. .'/
’

Toledo, for gas service, amount $1*64, favor of Miller, apt. #1,
2132 Monroe St*

, > ^ WV -

fmw )

One (1) Beceipt of C. R.^Webb. attorney at law, Toledo, Ohio,
dated 11/2/35, favor Gertrude Miller for furniture, signed
Hilda Yarad* > - - y*^-***^ — - *

• -1- .

> *-•
' \ / v '•-? V

Six (6) Bent receipts of Toledo Trust Company* favor MErs.'! /*
— * - - s.

f*"

Gertrude Miller* >vv V
Five (5) Beceipts of Toledo Edison Company, favor Gertrude M.
Miller for light service.

One (1) Duplex lighter*

One (1) Yellow tie holder* * *•?
'»

- .

Two (2) "Swank” collar holders

Seven (7) \ards of Goulet's Grill, -2130 Monroe St*, one witjl

figures on hack* . *.>r

One (1) Picture card with notation on back, "Caswell Kennels,
Havy - Mac - 4j mos. old, .January 10, 1936*1

\ V- v>

Cine (1) Card of Superior Famous Beer*
i

•• **f '}

t '•! s.’ vK':f *-
. Jf, .

?
v * 1 -

e -n !
.r- \

T

Toledo, Oh^o* V .>

V • V‘Vf
One (1) Advertising card of)bo

. * .

**.-*»' 1 " ’

' > • « ’ /
V*V V* *'

i

One (1) Calling card of Eugene M«flOoslyn. 815 TTtlca St*,

y •

?f
Toledo, Ohio*

Address of Mr. and Mrs. E. L.fWllmoth, 1319 Eastern Ave*,

Toledo, Ohio* - . *i. /'

One (1) Membership card ln\lenora Club,

>
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One (1) Advertising card of Burdettallies scrap gold, Waco, Texas,
HD #7, Saltanan Hoad, with notation of addressee inside.

“v»4!4
Kr'

;

1

:

:

'
:

-'V
u(* a .49

V •vr£*%* v^* *'-*’#?*

•

, One (1) Advertising card oflGrant’a Tourist Boom Renting BoothI- 3
»'

. Comer of 87th and Mackinaw Avenue, Chisago. T~~- •;«
. ^

• *'-/
; "

.> One <1) Dnmalled and unfinished letter addressed bo Mr. Henr*i » •£“>* t
SiBlUa^er, 1125 - 150th St., Hammohd/ Indiana, * * .4.4,' ; v

,
iV ^^ - •••••

•'

:>.v - 4.5 •: v**/*^ ;
>

One (1) Small pearl handled watch charm knife. • * 4*^4. •. r
' i -'

•«

'
*’

.

‘ -A/
' '-•

'“l-' •*. '-*>
I.'

One Colt automatic .45 calibe£\pistol. Government model, serial 'r ' ; /

#0162894. and loaded elip. (This gun with loaded dip, and one in
'

>,:••
. .. -v

‘ t % .

#0162894. and loaded elip, gun with loaded elip, and one in

,
magazine of pistol, found under cushion of davenport in living room

'

of this apartment.) J V g V* -< V / v .<

Three (3) .45 caliber automatic pistol clips, loaded.' (One of these
loaded clips was found in the left hand back pocket os a gray suit
belonging to Campbell. The other two loaded clips were found in
Campbell’ a Ford automobile parked in the rear of his apartment.)

Three (3) .45 caliber automatic pistol clips, empty. (Two of these
. clips were found in the bureau drawer in the bedroom of the Campbell
apartment, and the third empty clip was found in the automobile
trailer belonging to Harry Campbell, which is in the garage of Mrs.
Billeter, Campbell's mother-in-law, who resides on Eopernic Avenue,

Jl—. 0MO.J . /
) ) - £4^ j» ,V4

One (1) box of .45 caliber automatic cartridges manufactured by the'
Western cartridge Company. (These were found in the automobile
trailer belonging to Barry Campbell at the home of his mother-in-law,
Mrs. Billeter.4>~

.'V, • ' ' 4. r V, ’A “V • k
'.,;
*>

;.'V-
f- V-.

One (1) Marriage certificate of Clarenee C. Miller of Toledo, Ohio 4-4
and Gertrude M. Billeter of Toledo, Ohio, showing married at Bowling
Green, Ohio, May 29, 1935, by Frank X. Smith, Justice of Ithe Peace.
Witnessed by Mr. Bdward UcGraw, ,Mrs. Clara McGraw, and JA Living

a

toh.

(This certificate was returned to Mrs. Miller on May 8 , 1936.) /y *4.
. ,.y *• ~ 4* v

. .
'

Ode (1) Receipt of Firestone Service Stores, Toledo, Ohio, dated *
.

11/30/35 in favor of Gertruda Millar, 2011^ Adams, Toledo, Ohio, v>
for' one Supreme heater and Installation, in the amount of $15.34.

One (1 ) Marriage license. State of Ohio, Wood County, Clarence Millar
and Gertruda Margaret Billeter were joined in marriage at Bowling

Green, Ohio on May 29, 1935, signed B. 0. Blstllne, Judge of Probate

Court. (This mas returned to Mrs. Miller on May 8 , 1936.)
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x^

One (1) Fen and pencil eet - Schaffer*

One (1) Tie pin and safety clip* set with several shite
Stones and one red stone. Found on mantle.

One XI) Set of two automobile keys* So." JW 975, foundei
mantle* :>,*V .'t-**? V -'X

'

a -S' %{!£**
•;

One jl) Cheap broach, set with shite stones, arrow design, $*0 *

found on dressing table in bedroom* jit V-'- /- -
’*4 <:'*£•

'

'.•• »•
i * . - , .j/ Mr ^ ' -.'

"

-- '

;
<\«C

-

: .,•»*. • ^ ^
:

4 V .a

One (1) Man's tie clasp, letter "B" , found on dressing 'jj 5 ^ * v

table in bedroom* -
-v..'

’

t;

-•
;

;. '
• vi.'-

.

'

'*f*ib*
T*. -..itX >.'• ;>

One (1) F. W. Voolsorth Co. merchandise card #442790, valued * K
at $1.00 with 15^ remaining thereon, found on mantis* r-\

.

-v "1
.• *V

*
' k ' -• < . .

- * V

One (1) Advertising postcard of The Newcoob-McClurg Co*,
Toledo, Ohio (Willard distributors) addressed to Gertrude' ^

' **•

Hiller, 2132^ Monroe St., Toledo, (Alio, postmarked Toledo, ~ '
|

Dee. 9, 1935, found on mantle... • V J : V9 W
. a/ .

' A.- J
' -'. -f.tr. f ..

- v»~.

r ‘
•' '.’.4. ^ -

One (1) Goodrich Silvertown Stores, Toledo, postcard, post- •

.

marked Toledo, Dee. trj 1935,' addressed to Gertrude Miller, —*•*• *-

2132^ Monroe St., City, found on mantle.

One (1) Invoice ofVstelnman Motor Sales, 111 Superior St.,

Rossford, Ohio, dared 11/26/35, in favorMra.^Gertrude, Miller, ~
e ofVs

, dareV4. VU*W | VVU wwy vw | SOI W4 UU.O# UTVS VS UWV iUeMVl |

2132£ Monroe St., Toledo, Ohio, covering one new 1936^Ford
DeLuzs touring sedan, motor #18-2395150. chrome wheels and
rims, valued at $764,00.

'
\~7 / '>

, \
; ; / ".V V ' A *

One fi) Receipt of Ross F.^Ewing, Toledo, Ohio, dated 12/11/35,
favor eaah for washing, Alemite and five quarts of oil - value
$3.20. .*

,

'
T -.•.V'A-v

* '

. / • -v >. / .»

One (1) Receipt of The^Shop of Siebert, hody. works, Toledo

/

Ohio, favor Mrs. Miller, for one new tow bar complete - value
$7*90* v

.
.

’• *- ;0 -
. • ./> v „

One (1) Bill of sale of Steinman Motor Sales, Rossford, Ohio,
to Gertrude Miller, 2132^ Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio, oover- \
ing 1936 Ford sedan, black oolor, motor #18-2595150^ -'-A y

• .r. . . . .
. .

... / - :‘y :
- "XK ,:'

r
^.. K 'r.w-y ' -1* *> M. ar'./C
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One (1) Ohio 1935 Registration certificate #M 7751, in the
name of Gertrude Miller, 2132^ Monroe St#, Toledo, Ohio,
for Ford sedan, motor #18-2395150#

; V ..

'
f Two {£) One *111 Missouri sales tax receipt tokens.

*

-• ..•>-••
: 'v » -•••

,
/;-•» .

*'

'* TJ K i

^

v* X - y,»- :

^ ; ‘S
J. M. Jones.

One (1| Firs. ,

jL- ,•* V :

<

The above inventory
" %

ftr"* e,--*..- -r-v-t

was taken by Special Agents JYV. Murphy and ‘H>
V-

:I •• •' ' V' 1 -* ir.

*

-S

' i-.
A •

The .45 caliber Colt automatic pistol and seven empty slips
have been forwarded to,the Bureau with cover letter on May 18, 1936, for
laboratory examination. On May IS, 1936 the Hew York office was reques-
ted by letter to trace this Colt automatic pistol through the Colt’s •*

Patent Firearms Manufacturing Company, Hartford, Connecticut.' .

* .

* '
* ’ ’

'
-»v» ' .+**" * * #> ^ r V '

.

•*

..

Ho inventory was made of the household furniture and clothing
'

:

in the apartment of Harry Campbell, as same apparently has no beaming j
• or value to this ease. One closet in th6 living room of this apartment
contained clothing whleh might indicate that it was the property of Sam
Coker. - ' "

: r
v

The following is a receipt dated at Toledo, Ohio, May 8, 1936,

signed by Mrs. Gertrude Miller, 8152^ Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio (Mrs.

Harry Campbell) covering $1,250 in currency which was found in the apart-

ment, and which she claimed as her personal moneyj •
;

—

'

*. V
*. . . -f

> '»

Y
i'

/ / -

\

y

*RBCEIV35D the total of Twelve Hundred and Fifty Hollars,
consisting of seven |100#d0 bills and eleven |50#00 bills,

which I have checked and found to be correct by amount
4

and aerial numbers. This money was found in my home by *.y

Department of justice Agents at the time my husband was
arrested on Ifey 7, 1936, and same is my money and property#

v

j

*

*v - ,
*

John II# Jones
J# T# lfurphy>

-/i (Signad) (Mrs.) Gertruda Millar
-''

r -

- £132^ Monros Street * ; -
.F A

•f.'
:

> V )
"1

V,
*?-

)
;

T
“'v

•1/

The following is a list of serial numbers of #2,947.00 in

currency which was seized from the person and premises of Harry Campbell

at Toledo, Ohio, on May 7, 1936t — - -• * -
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#20 bills

Z * J 05964075 A
' ' " J 03753806 A

Serial Nos. J 03528792 A
J 00812465 A
J 03057128 A
J 05592567 A 14 4BR?*?

1 <

w wxV .» v,
_

- yi* -»•• .* •

#500 bill . V*-.-v r 'p
;

.

‘ '

- - • •
- ? y

. . X .'
.
? .""

"’

- > - .

-'.j*- < i ,*. * .A v .

•«' vr , " *>

I
J 04161416 A
J 00373848 A%^4

l

> .
.<" .»• -v^>

Serial Bb*
;

J 00002450 A

?*» ‘ > i

^ * J
'

•w-'-i.-fe

fs.

#100 bills

, . T . -- .» •- .{ •

’

* £ If. ' ^ 1

f’ - *uS*''i ;

• -3\t\

n- *£.
•

. 4 - \ 55- *
; ;Va' ~ - * -<

:

1WU Beserre, Wash*, D#

Serials Nos*
i' • ‘

4 ">' *- I ‘Y f ^-.^jis5r

Federal Beserve Diet*

it.
*

V

,

*“ f- r' " Vm :

: )
•

* > ^

*50 bills

X 00047 A
'

J 00130090 A
B 01698180 i’

{ B 00192305 A
'v J 00187836 A

1st Nat'l Bfc., Muskogee, Okla«
. . #10 ......

#2
;

- r v'- fy n,

y :
•

. I #u> J
*: "> ' v;- -,v

‘ '4' •

'

\

;

J 00045060 ATI'

> c >
.«*’> ‘ r *....

..' ‘

G 01984369 A
B 02964414 A
D 01050697 A
B 01019190 A
B 00423625 A
B 01074267 A ^ '

-x G 01351524 A
• B 00463806 A
J D 01897533 A

J 00085797 A
D 01553683 A
D 02136858 A ^_ ^ - }* • -Vi * -iff

#i©
7
2
4

-A-

^ 1 4 4.
-

'

f 3j,?-*

c .k

4

"

7

4
4 r'

io
4

"N

.

#•

' r'*'
'

r;,

••-4 .4

B 00227104 A-^4
D 01774237 A *'

D 00940430 Aj" -?K ^ :
;
"'-4 >

B 00962240 A ^ >r ^ ‘ ‘ " 4 V
B 00494213 A ^ 4
B 00238978 A \ , / . 4 1

B 00254746 A T \
f a A

-Y;>

<

r*v

D 01198959 A
B 01532121 A
B 00389954 A
G 03192462 A

>*
>4

4
X
4
7

Y



$50 bills (Contfd) Serial Nos. Federal Reserve Dist.

'.T
r'

'T?'?*.' .

y^w * ' v A>. - :

O 01549795 A #4
J 00279578 A 10
J 00299092 A 10
D '00594614'1^,<;?7'^’:' •* - S
D 00752357 A- : di Vl-V* *?••&* ‘K's - t’'-

:*'t**t.

,#l biUs

; ir.i.-' V; iSt*.

m Vr\ 1ft ms
108499500 B
A 65908047 A •% '>,..F ' «£ ;. -V

••
*»

S.*?
‘ -

*
1

*r ; ?>- '
«.

#20 bills

#5 bill

(Silver Dollar Tear 1900)

25f silver. ;

t> 15029755 A S,

D 15099649 A Y
D 10773761 A J
V 00112010 w
D 15949108 A .

.. _
D 00145641 -

D 09988134 A
D 08196890 A
D 08476535 A
D 15951158 A —

—

D 15439394 A
D 10489135 A
D 08697148 ^A \
D 12721866 A )

A 84716096 A

;>

i.U»o»l,oO A
\ :?'* \ /" D 08697148 A \
/

T

. \ D 12721866 AJ \ \

•t % n -v - , .
' > • -

-* -

- *•: *:• A •
•

. <vi' »,

. . * v a., . r; r . 'r.,-'

f * • S' V ^ r .

v •' ” v Vv - ^ .*>.

v>; >'r.4 .* V v-
The following are the serial numbers of the #1.250.00 in -v, .-r

currency found wrapped in a red handkerchief on the floor in the apart- •

»

ment of Harry Campbell, which money Ura. Campbell claims as her personal o

money and which money was returned to hart * v' yr-^ •>.

' s-

j ss- >.m xrt ss
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$100 bills
D 00372691 A
D 00232169 A

Federal Reserve Note

v
- :

-v
' > ).

«- . ... «.<! V V.-

P 00454335 A
D 00517626 A 7* fv«
D 00749854 A * V

*

9 00857837 A &
P 00901907 - ,V«

D 01081804 A; }
* >

' •

B 01790010 A T .
"

B 01879868 A ' V
D 00006305 A

t—*’- -***- «*»«**-*. w.. .w-t

A 001827 A

..^_ m

ft m

. r

•
’

b / •

* V"
to ,^\*r

Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland,
Ohio. - -•—

*

— -

—

—
1st Nat*l Bank of San Antonio, Tax.

\ •• f
/ A
• •

‘ y—

The above listed serials were checked against the ransom lists
in the Stolnap, Brekid, and Weynap cases and none was Identified as being

'any of the ransom money in any of the' cases. * **' \ S y
\ / , ; '• ) ;

' •

' ) '< f

The foregoing list Of property, with the exceptions noted, 4s
being retained in the Cleveland office for future disposition.

. <* .
- 'r- - -

*'

The following is a list of property found in the possession of
Sam Coker, when he was apprehended at Toledo early an the morning af .*

f'
;:

;
$1,922.00 -

: \ ;
:.;.V

'
'

•

"

, , . v .05 -

) { )Ka y.y‘i ym ^ ;
' r /„

One (1) Ronsom eigarette lighter.

May 7, 1936*

Currency
Silver
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#1.00 Serial #

stf '? V? % "The total amount constituted:
/ -

-l \ J^
k -• - %**''*" - _ .

' _ ' <•” 5T '.v.
,

, *V- - -

#1,000*00 7, • ,4,£ V* >
f &J. r

*

•V
,
100*00.

_ v aoa AA , l

/s
'. i*" £" 4

:

•‘* v<
.

"-.*£ .

*

\

^

Fifty (50) #20 bill#
*' A

On* (1) #100 bill
Eighty-two (82) #10 bills
Two (2) #1*00 bills 2*00

(la silver) *05
TOTAL #1,922*05

• -.y

-v A.

v
,- _

' v̂>
^.

* '*
'*K.W .

...^ •• %4H ...
^ '

a*;. '

The above noted serial numbers were cheeked with the reason
lists of the Stolnap, Brekid, and Veynap cases and none was found to be
identical.

**********

\ A •'?>-

F j. - /
'

'-/'I

V.-.N.

jP V 'V , / *>

With reference to telegram received by the Bureau on May 2,

1956, from "LLoy(^Kennedy", dated at the airport, Cleveland, Ohio, as
set out In Bureau letter dated May 12, 1936, Special Agent J• V. Murphy
on May 16, 1936, ascertained upon inquiry at the airport ticket office',

that there is no employee at the 6leveland airport by the 'name of Lloyd
Kennedy. - "\ *

*- "
•

j- r
- Mr. Joe Behus, operator, Western ublcnr Telegraph Company,

,

airport station, Cleveland, was interviewed on May 16, 1936, and produced Ay
the original telegram filed by Lloyd Kennedy. This telegram was filed act Ay
12:20 P. M., May 2, 1936, as a paid day letter. Mr. Behus stated that at

:

J/<

the time Mr. Kennedy filed this telegram, upon reading same, he, Behus, A;
laughed about its contents, and Mr. Kennedy alBO laughed about the message*
There is no address of Lloyd Kennedy noted on the original telegram, and A
Mr. Behus stated it is not a habit to ask patrons for their home address j
when they file a telegram, for they usually state they are travelling end

'

have no local address. Mr. Behus stated he was of the opinion that Uoyd
Kennedy was a passenger, who arrived on a plane, as he appeared to enter
the ticket office with a crowd of passengers at the time a plane arrived.

He stated that Lloyd Kennedy, to the best of his recollection is described

as follows:

- 28 -
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•r
'"0

4«-

Age - SO to 35 years
Height - About 5*10" or 11"
Build - Slender
Hair - Dark
Byes - Dark

V Brass gfc'-i"- 'y:[- Aresssdj-dark clothe*
i

/
•;

'*'

.w? -V.
.„
r

: *: %vfr
• r

:r
, *‘£j' v ,-,.

v
.

' \;V ' Mr. Ct, F. Wearer, station manager, MerleanlUr Lines, ln<u t
v^^^

Cleveland, Ohio, was interviewed on May 16, 1936 and a 1 check was made i

of passenger manifests of that air line, as well as that of the Central
Air Lines, Inc. The passenger manifest of the American Air Lines, Inc.
on May 2, 1936, reflects that on trip Bo, S from Cincinnati, Ohio, there >

was a passenger by the name of Kennedy, this plane arriving at Cleveland
airport at 6:10 P. If*. In view of the fact that the telegram was filed
at 12:20 P, U. , May 2, 1936, this passenger by the name of Kennedy could
not have 'been the party filing same. The records of the Central Air Lines,
Itte,, reflect this passenger Kennedy had passage booked from Cleveland,
Ohio to Detroit, Michigan, via their lines, but was transferred to a - --4 • -

Pennsylvania Air Line plane at Cleveland, which departed from Cleveland T
at 7:32 P. M. , May 2,’ 1936. Mr. T. I. Denmark, aircraft dispatcher, /
Central Air Lines, Inc,, stated this passenger Kennedy was a lfrs. Kennedy,

#5*6

Mr. B. J. Smith, reservation manager, United Air Lines. ^ac,,.;/
' "

airport office, Cleveland, checked the passenger manifests for May 2,

1936, and stated they have record of request for space for a passenger
named Kennedy from Cleveland to New Tork, May 2, 1936, who was to arrive
from Detroit at 2:30 P, M. via Pennsylvania Air Lines, however, this , ,

passenger cancelled the reservation; that they have no address for this
passenger. Ur. Smith conmunicated with Mr, V, B. Manchester, station
manager, Pennsylvania Air Lines, Inc., by telephone, who advised that \
passenger Kennedy made a request at 8:45 A. M. , May 2, 1936, from Detroit
for reservation from Detroit to Cleveland via Pennsylvania Air Lines, *hd
Cleveland to New Tork via United Air Lines; that passenger Kennedy Aid
not take up these reservations and evidently did not make the trip to
Hew Tork via Cleveland on that date. Mr. Manchester informed that
is possible that passenger Kennedy did make the trip from Detroit tf
Cleveland, but record of such would be in their Detroit offiee, as will7*^
as the address of this passenger. Mr. Manchester stated that this pas- ;*

senger would have had to leave Detroit on Pennsylvania Air Lines trip Ho, 8,
on Miay 2, 1936 to have arrived at Cleveland about imoa, as trip Ho, 8 .

arrived in Cleveland at 12:12 P, M, on that date, \

J - ' \ J \ J • ••
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C fl

Check of the Cleveland City and Telephone directories do
not reflect a listing of Lloyd Kennedy*

Vs**• • —
The Detroit office was requested by' letter to contact 'the *££

reservation manager of the Pennsylvania Air Lines and ascertain if a**
‘ ‘ ^

Lloyd Kennedy made reservation for passage from Detroit to .Cleveland, >

Ohio, on trip Ho. 8/ May .2, ' 1936,' and if so obtain Ms address and
interview this person relative to contents of his telegram* ‘A

************
4>- * -T

* v 'V V

it.

.. . .... • ''•'--A,

As previously indicated, Barry Campbell and Sam Coker were
apprehended by Bureau Agents at Toledo, Ohio, on Ifay 7, 1936* Full
details

t
with reference to this apprehension will be reported by Special

Agent in Charge B. J. Connelley* Sam Coker and Gertrude Miller, the
wife of Barry Campbell, were brought to the Cleveland office, and on
the night of Uay 7, 1936, Gertrude Miller was returned to Toledo, Ohio *

by
v
Special Agents W. M* Sirens, and H. 1. Maneon.

|
./

.> - • S'-
' " ‘

***********

>aot uxuo r

The following is submitted by Special Agent Lee F. Malone j

Ay

ft

)

On instructions of the Director, Sam Coker, not having furnished
any Information which would substantially furnish the basis for a harboring
charge, was on Uay 8, 1936 taken to Oklahoma City by Special Agents Lee F, -

—

Melons and W. John McNulty, arriving at Oklahoma City on May 9, 1936* Dur-

ing the trip Sam Coker did not .furnish any additional information* Coker
was turned over to the Oklahoma City office and receipt obtained for.his \ ;

personal property, which receipts are in the files/of the Cleveland Bureau \

Office* ' —^ x
•• .

‘ -v

f'*

£
*************

• : %. y* . *The following signed statement, dated May 7, 1936,

secured from Mrs. Gertrude Miller, wife of subject Harry Campbell, while

she was detained in the Cleveland Bureau office: -

-a

,
. ,.a -.> •• .&•*

*
Jk* > . .

* ' >
- '

- ar-..

-a
. V

-J? \
I *

i r

"Cleveland, Ohio,

i,
.

- « * >±’ "May 7, 1936, Vvv/7
/•.. V- / - A' '*4**

. V:\ / .*.*'*<

•I, IBS. GERTRUDE BILLETKR mtt.t.to
,
make this statement '

of my own free will and volition without fear or premise of

reward to J. P. MacFarland, Special Agent in Charge, Federal

Bureau of Investigation, United Stetes Department of Justice,

after having been fully advised as to my constitutional rights:

>

*
r “\£*. '

v .

#* k :-

V

‘A

• 30 -



7-1

"I was tors at Toledo, Ohio on January 29, 1917, My father's
name is Josenn^gilleter, and he resides at an unknown address on
Vinton Street* He is employed by the Auto Lite Company. My
mother's name is Gertrude Brake^Cilleter. She lives on Kopemic
Street at Toledo, Ohio* . I do not know the street number* ? Mf
mother and father have been separated for a period of about five
(5) years* I have a brother Henry Bllletsr, who is employed/ fey, „•

the Rtiller Brush Company, and who ^ives on Teeumseh Street/'"'
Toledo, Ohio* M^ other brother, Joseph* resides with my mother
and he is employed by the Aeklin Stamping Company* I have another > 'i

brother, whose name is Richard* but I do not know where he lives*
"I graduated from Sts. Peter and Paul School, which is

located on St* Clair Street in Toledo, About one year ago today,' f/
May 7, 1935, Clara McGraw, who is a close friend of mine, and who :

resides at 2011§ Adams Street, Toledo, Ohio, introduced me to Bob, .

whom I later married, he telling me that his name was Clarence
Charles Miller* At the time Clara McGraw Introduced me to Bob •

she told me in the presence of her husband, that Bob was her cousin*"^
At no time

,
did Clara McGraw tell me' anything about the personal ,

r

history of her cousin ^ob. Ivery jfay since tha day he was /irst
introduced to me, an&-ninoe I married him at Bowling Green, Ohio "V

"

on May 29, 1935, under the name of Clarence Charles Miller, I
have been with him* The only time 1 can recall that ay husband,
Clarence Charles Miller, who I now know to be Harry Campbell,
was absent from Toledo, was on one occasion for a period of two
days some few months after we were married. I do not know the

exact month that Bob was away on bhie occasion* T—
"Bob, which is a pet name I call my husband, Clarence Charles

Miller, alias Harry Campbell, told me that he was in the slot v

machlne business. He was always plentifully supplied with money/' >
and he purchased for me anything that I desired*

"I. do not know with whom my husband, Clarence Charles /
Miller, alias Harry Campbell, associated in Toledo* He never
told me who his friends were and at no time did he introduce me
to any of his friends or assoclatss* The only persons that I

know that my husband associated with in Toledo are Clara McGraw ~

and her husband Xdward McGraw* .
/.."V:*; x'. -,y

»My husband did not receive any mail ini our apartment , nor /

*

did he receive any long distance telephone ealls there* I might

state that I live with my husband, Clarence Charles Miller, alias

Harry Campbell ,' at 2132 Monroe Street, Toledo, ' Ohio* t V % .

) "I introduced my husband to ^y mother and father, hut. they ^ -

did not know his true identity* ' / • /
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"I had no reason to suspect that my husband was anyone other
than the person whom he represented himself to be* He always
treated me well and never abused me.
- ~ "During the latter part of Jane and part of- July, 1975, ..-.-.w

was with my husband at Silver lake, Michigan on a vacation. W* *1/

^

lived in a trailer attached to our car. I do hot recall the name ^ ' ^

of the camp site we heed to park the car**^ * -
rv

"I have read the foregoing statement contained bn two pages' ^
and do hereby certify 'by affixing my signature hereto that the t

* facts as related herein are true* v ."\>F .

'

^y\Ayr .

••V"
’

*
y.;

Vy' " (Signed1

) Gertrude Billeter Miller
WITNESSED: 5

**
'

’
,

'

• . .y.

J. P. MacFarland
Special Agent in Charge,

,V < •
*<ry y-# r 'V*t ' \£* ’

*'*;-*:

*-i
' V

* ' 1 V *• f -

-- v.

E. J. Dowd, *'c \ f 'V
Special Agent, / ? . t /
Federal Bureau of Invest igation,

D. S. Department of Justice,

1448 Standard Building,
'

' “

Cleveland, Ohio."
-

)
' Y ;

S*
. V V -V

m

The above signed statement is being retained in the files of

the Cleveland Bureau office.

1 ' • v >' \ < *

. . >
. ************* ,

>•
; „ . y

\ , ... w

y • J T\ T'y
The following is submitted hy Special Agent in Charge J# P#

UacTarland: -•* Vi' ;

.v - >
'V A

The writer, in the presence of Special Agent Lee f. Malone

,

interviewed Sam Coker, who stated that ha was bom at Nowata, Oklahoma

on September 80, 1895, the son of Elisa Couch and CalvliACoker , both of

whom are how deceased. He claims that his brother, Calvin,\ls employed

on an oil lease at Nowata, and that his other brother, Jem, is an oil /

producer and farmer in the* vicinity of ’ Nowata, In 1925, he claims, his

brother, Nolley, was killed. Coker stated he is single; that he was

received at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary, McAlester, Oklahoma, on • ;

March 17, 1984, on a bank robbery ebarge, which be elaima "was a poor ~

rap." He stated he was released on parole from the Oklahoma State Peni-

tentiary in September, 1935, and that since that time he has been unem-

ployed and living from the proceeds realized from certain oil leases

- 52 -
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which he has In Nowata, which are being managed by his brothers Calrin
and Penn. Upon his release from McAlester be claims that he inmediately
returned to his home then went to Tulsa, Oklahoma and spent some time in
the state of Kansas, and visited for a short while in Corpus Christi,
Texas.'"He claims he arrived at Toledo on the last occasion -he was there .

Just prior to bis arrest on Monday, May 4, 1936 from TJowata, Oklahoma*
He claims that on the occasion of a previous visit to Toledo be was^ eon-
fined in the Mercy Hospital there phere he underwent "treatment

r
for a

period of four weeks* At the time of his arrest Coker ha# in his posaj>s*i£
'

sion #1,922*05, which he claimed'he secured from his nephew, ClarkJCoUch
*

“

of Nowata, Oklahoma. He stated he is very well acquainted wifK~CmaiTT>y -

the name of\Kairns of Coffeyvllle, Kansas and that at Toledo he was keeping
company with a nurse named Bobbie Robbletto.A V5 V,’ *"Lv.

:

Coker stated that he knew Alvin Karpis slightly, having met
him in Oklahoma, and that he also knew Harry Campbell, hut denied having
any knowledge as to the whereabouts of Campbell, and stated that he did
not know that Campbell was in Toledo and that he had not associated with
Campbell at tbat place and he had no information as to the alias which was V
being used by Uampbell. poker denied implication in any bank robberies, I

yf
or holdups and stated that since hie release from the penitentiary he has
not been involved in any difficulties. Coker mentioned that he eould not
very strenuously object to returning to UcAlester as he felt.that he could ;

get out on parole within two years. Coker denied knowing any of the sub-

jects involved in this case at Toledo, and indicated that while he was in

Toledo he kept very much to himself and had not associated with any person

other than the nurse hereinabove mentioned, W£o he stated, he might marry. .

Coker denied knowing any members of the police department at Toledo, and
further denied knowledge of Sheriff O’Reilly, Or any other officials at

/ Toledo. No further material information could be secured from Coker* '

'

i > • > • 4 vi v*. i v •
•

)
V^. y V jt might he indicated here that subjec^ coker has been identl-

fied as a subject in the case entitled, RAYMONDvHAMUJTON, 1936\[Ford sedan,

motor #18r3349137 - NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT ACT, in which case

) < V f V •
.• V'- r V: V •

>. • V..' - Vv ~;t : :
‘ ( *

* ’ »
-/v. *;

*

1
; T>;,"-*rY

' ;!i>
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jDear Sir
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v V
‘; # r*

'

;

v
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- v :. ** i-VV -

V
; There ie transmitted herewith ^the laboratory report

:

^r\.
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Jeberal Jureau of ^nfrestigatum

S. department of Justice

386$ Post Office Bolldlng,
Hew Orleans, La.

Hay 17, 1956.

Director,
Federal Bureau of lave at1gat ion,

Washington, D. C. .

Dear Sir:
Be: Brakid.

Please be informed that the writer end Special Agent

1. L. Buchanan held a short conference with Subjeet_FredJ[ghp

[ Hunter , afc the Federal Jail, Hew Orleans, Louisiana, on VajlS,
r

5^3ft- -t which time Subject Hunter requested the release, it

possible , to him, at an early date, of hi.

motor_/P8-812244. Agent Buchanan adrised me that he was *£•••“*

wSeiTthe Director informed Hunter that the car would be «turn.d

* to him, and that the Director had also informed that the 1*56

—

iTerraplane_Ooupe would be released to Subject Karpis.

Kindly advise, therefore, if steps may be instituted

for the surrender of the Plymouth Coupe to Subject »“£»r

proper receipt, and whether the Terraplane Coupe may be surrendered

to Subject Karpis upon proper receipt.

These cars are presently in Bureau custody at the

Crescent City Garage, Hew Orleans, Louisiana.

1-

f

RECrTtt)EO
&

1NL>. -iSD

Very truly yours.

AIR MAIL
gpf-Tlt DSLIVKRI
00-
2-St. Paul

1-

Cincinnati (B.J.Connelley)

D. W. Magee,

JUN 2 |936 special Agent in Charge f -
L

Ayr t*

t
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I. 0. “ox *766
Cincinnati, Ohio

BiM:LGa i

?-4» .

Special Agent in Charge,
Trenton, 11 .J.

Mi IRSKID.

r

Deer Sir:

Map 85, 1636. /

inference la made to your latter dated May ZZ t 1M6,
requesting advice aa to whether the Vented Notice for Clyda^Nimericlc

ahould be continued* /

Ileaae be edvieea that this /.anted Notice should

rer^ain at the present tir.e, so that ae can question Kimerick in

Uio event ne is taken into custody* -

Very truly yours.

CC Bureau
Chicago
St* Faul*

I. CCNNSLLET,
Special Agent in Charge*



Fost Office Box #81*

Chicago, Illinois

t

Iaj *5th, 1986

Special Agent in Charge
St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sirt Met BMQ)

This Office is in reoeipt of subpoenas calling for the
appearanoe of Special Agent K. 0. Suran and Special Agent
M. 7. Cassidy at Jacksonville, Florida at 9 I 50 A. M.,
June 1st, 1956. in connection with the harboring, trial
against MyrtlejEaton and others in Jacksonville, Florida.

It is requested that Agents Suran and Cassidy be instructed
to be present in Jacksonville,Florida on the date desig-
nated.

Tory truly yours.

MLiUM
7*8*

ec - Bureau
Buffalo
Cincinnati
Cleveland
Jacksonville

D. I. LADD
Special Agent in Charge

-RECt'hDLD

I
imlP

*UL
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No-

1

this case originated at Cincinnati 9
Ohio nuc no. 7-86

REPOST made at

Oklahoma City, Okie.

DATE WHEN MADE

5-25-36

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE
5-21-36 R. H« Butterworth

y
ILTIR KAHPIS with allasea, 1*0. #1218; ? -

DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN with aliases, 1.0. #1232; ^
HARRTr CAMPBELL with aliases, 1,0, #1236, at *1\

jtG&tSSSBBB - -Tiatlmv-

—

'—i,—— 3

CHARACTER OF CASE

CEDNAPUD - HARBORING
OBSTRUCTION OP JUBTIG* -V«

NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT -

" ‘i

rr ALmAKy cfiOJ

ly-’-
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

: k

f*

A K 1 *rvJ ^ v
Mrs. H»o. Lucas, Atoka, Okie. adwieed tha* --gx ‘

v
ahe has newer seen Hilton Lett and that As *5 >

; *
-

v

has newer heard her son. Bill Lucas, mention r ’M "

this M&« V:-- * J**:*?. l:- V:,- > - .*
. . f-,\ - - .

^ -
•

*'• -I/- •

;

*•2 C

'

#

1-

BEPJERENCK;

V- ^
DETAILS;

V i>

Letter from Kansas City office to Oklahoma Oity

office dated Hay 2, 1936* jw —-«*

./ \ / V N '

lire. H. D. Lucas, 623 East A Street, Atoka, Oklahoma advised

that her eon, Bill/Lucas, resides at 417 Loin Street, Wichita,

Kansas and that ha ia employed fey she Southern Kansas Stage Lines in that oity*

She said that ah# and her eon Bill correspond regularly* Agent showed Mrs*

Incas a photograph of MiltonyLett and she stated that she had newer assn this

»i>ii had newer beard her won Bill speak of him*

Sheriff C* 0. Maxwell stated that Mrs* Loose and her husband

bawe a good reputation in that city but that Bill Lucas ran away with another

zan** wife before he mowed to Wichita, Kansas, and has been considered fey the

peace officers at Atoka as being a little wild*
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Mffaraage U nite to four letter dated Jfay 1*1.35$* relative ’V-?*-

•*^to tto continuance or withdrawal of Jt step actle# placed agntjMt a J.935 J
• 'PljBotfVh feur-door ee&ab, aotor /fJ MCTW« -
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Tntmiak-f | lB«t>»t entosoblle *«• gttreM—d fcj WHTOM^Wt . Y

;

under the "alias 2arxXBaVer, end weeueed in the^rretVgTllle, Ohlo^***^

'

us 11 train robbery on BOYember 7, 1935, and Hilton Lett baa not boon
apprehended to date and la a possible subjeot in the hnrboring ease
prerent ly being prepared by the Clereland offlee. It la felt tb»t the
atop notloe ehould not be withdrawn*
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Jljebmil bureau of <3(n£i2stiga* 4i

JS. ^Department of justice
*"'

Post Office Bax 615
Saint Paul, Minnesota j

May 26, 1936

l

Diraotar
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. 0.

Dear Sir:

Mr
St.Paul, Minnesota

. F. Cl

, local

S'

Suessecgutti , 906 Ivy Street,
representative of th«4 Paths Hews,

has furnished me Sxtfilm roll, which Is being transmitted to
you under separate cover, covering the following topics:

1 1* 3fc«l Federal Building, in whleh this office is located.

2. A scene at Harrj$2awyer *s farm, where the Sheriff's
Office recently located a cache of dynamite caps,
shotgun shells, and .45 caliber anmunition. It may
be stated that there was only a small supply.

0
8. Alvin Karpls without glasses*

4. Alvin Karpls with glasses.

5. Closeup of Karpls, with a pointer designating the
sears.

6. Campbell as portrayed on the old 1.0.

7. Bscent photograph of Campbell^

6. Closeup of Campbell*

Please advise me whether the Bureau is
interested in receiving further films of this kind.

RECORDED & INDEXED

Ki

Vf v
1 4y

Tory truly yours.

CWS: ACT

<*

,
U_ BlfrifAl? Cr (V ' 1

V.
C. W. 8TSIH
Special Agent in Charge ft/SAY 1936

'

/jtufU&UI« lj* •»*>

bfaA- t' 1’* «t
iBf -
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From: Laboratory and Single Fingerprint Unit

Date 5/29/35 195

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

i_Mr.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Edwards
Appel
Baughman

Blackburn
Boardman
Burgess
H. M. Clegg
Clark
Conrad
Dingle

Donaldson
Gunsser
Kohn
Kroeger
Lovett
Major

.Mr. McCarthy

.Mr. McClintock

.Mr. McSwain
Mr. Miller
.Mr. Parsons
.Mr. Pfafman
.Mr. Pickering
_Mr. Benneberger
.Mr. Schilder
.Mr. Q. Tamm
.Chief Clerk

Files
S.F.P^^ffut
.Stepdgrapher
Messenger
Mr. Joseph

'Jill you Please handle this matter- film

mm.
*%•

reviously received was aclcnovvled^e b -

See Me
Please Handle

E. P. COFFEY

Brine File
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Bpeelal Agent ia Charge.
St* Paul. Minnesota.

Dear Sir*

.. I ,r*i*

rAJ
vV.

r*>
. V'

, , ,.

'

.
.

'•
. -y-^v - *>•££* "i T^tf:•

' V* '. %
4
r
r *

i
+ K'X ^

Reference la made to your letter of Mqr 30, -

193ft transmitting a roll of motion picture film ./•' cv
presented by Mr* F. C* Suessonguth. the Pathe' -

T
. ^

Vova etunersnan In your oity. and requesting 1«* , .

formation whether the Bureau would be latereated ^
in resolving films of thia kind in the future*

Mr-

Mr.

-yidfon- -*

'

^aaghin*®

Chief Cl«*h—
j,lr-

‘

—

Mr.

Mr

*

Sd^ftrds—

—

„ E»rar
—

—

lx'. To^'

r.'r . tTar^'

nib—r-

Mr. Joseph

\ Kr.

* i.U.Lerf®

.... r b.n—

#fr
\

-
•

G*^J

You are advised that the receipt of such films
is desirable but tha acceptance of shloh must act la
any way obligate the Bureau. In this connection,
it would be oonaldared undesirable to accept such
film if tha donor has incurred an additional expanse
in tha preparation of asms* /v-'.v£’ <»f

A latter of aokno*ledgenani has been
Mr* sueeeenguth. a oopy of which ieattasi

; •

;
Tory bpd^ytfi'

sW

John Edgar Hoover.
Direotor*

lolosure #1140305

COMUUNICATlOttS SECTlufc

HAILED

JUN 11

1

S36

P. M.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST 16AT OK.

U S btfARlHtNl 0* HIST U
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7*575-11804 v/

Jta« 6, 1956

v •*":

£ S-

Mr, F. C. Sueasenguth,
906 Ivy Street, * v

‘

Saint Paul, Kinnaaota. *. --

MTv3^er • TJ**?*”

V - >

' 'w :‘v
~

Dear I5r. Saesaeagatht

;.V V - V* , ,

^ ..>-•

•

-vjc-

The Bureau has received a film, ^ % v
?

forearmed by Mr. C. V. Stela, Special igent '

y

la Charge of the Saint Paul Office of thla
Bureau, depicting aeenee concerning 4.1via
Xarpla and Cambell vhioh 1 aa adviced you
kindly preaented to the Bureau. *

- v \ '-y" ''v ••• .

/ v \ ;« - •-
• V.*

' 1 dealrc to ezpruaa ay appreei- »

ction for your generealty in asking thia
film available to the Bureau*

Sincerely yjurs.

)

*j. .
ir ja . ~X

Ji.VJHfc.W4. -> «

Air. Nathan f \
Mr. Totaon... ]

*

Mr. Bcug’iinuui ...... /
Chief Clerk .......

Mr. Cl**??

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Edward*

Mr. Egrjra

Mr. Foxworth

Mr. Ef.rbo ..

Mr. Joseph ..

Hr. Holt ...

Hr. Letter ...

Mr. Qslu. .

Hr. SchHder

Mr. Tamm
JSr. *!V«y._.

G^ady ...





Jjeberal bureau of ^nfosiigaium

JB- JJepsrhnent of 3nstin

Post Office Box SIS
Saint Paul, Minnesota

May 26, 1936

•30

Director
federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, Du C.

O
Dear Sir: ALVIN KARPIS with aliases; IT AL

EDWARD GEGRG&ISRStm - Victim
nnupmo

Beferance is made to Bureau letter dated May SO,
1936 in which advice was requested concerning the present
stati of the/appeals of Wllliam^feaver, Harry lawyer, and
Cassius McDonald, ~ f\

With respect to the appeal of William Wearer, you
are advised that pursuant to a motion filed by the United
States Attorney at St«Panl, Minnesota, in the U. S. Circuit
Court of Appeals, sitting in St.Panl, Minnesota, on May SI,

1936, the court dismissed the appeal of Wearer*

\

With respect to the appeals of Sawyer and McDonald,
this office has bean advised by United 8tates Attorney George
Sullivan, St*Paul, Minnesota, that proposed Bills of Ixoeption
on behalf of Sawyer and McDonald were offered the office of
the United States Attorney on May 85, 1936 by Attorneys logons
O’Sullivan of Cknaha, Nebraska, and Irerett Tannings of Chicago,
Illinois, who represent these defendants, and that these
proposed Bills of Kxeeption most be settled and filed on or
before Tune 15, 1936*

The Bureau will be kept advised of further develop*
meats in connection with the appeals being perfected by Sawysr
and McDonald*

SKM:ACF

ee Chicago
Cincinnati

ary truly yours,

C* W* STSSi
Special Agent in Charge

M: i < ^- —

R*'-'vvHDED

kp

<K£~>i\ A/J

y &*y , v .**
^

.ng r r^v ~
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

6

^iebcral ^uratu uf ^ttfxesitgctiunt

J3. £>. ^Beparimenf of Justice

^EBasIjhtghm, JL QL

Jane 8, 1936

XRM:DT
7-576

MEMORANDUM TOR THE DIRECTOR

He: ALVd/IaKPIS, with aliases; ST AL
EDWARD GEORGE 'BREMER - Victim -

KIDNAPING

< You will recall that after the conviction of William
Weaver, Harry Sawyer, and Cassius McDonald at St* Paul, Minnesota,
daring the course of the second Bremer trial, they all filed
motions of appeal* The Bureau is now advised that the Circuit
Court of Appeals at St. Paul on May 21. 1936 dismissed the appeal
of William Weaver * With respect to the anneals of Sawyer and

McDonald, the proposed Bills of Exception on behalf of Sawyer
anSMcDonald were offered the office of the United States Attorney
on May 25, 1936 by Attorneys Eugen^A*Sullivan of Omaha, Nebraska,
and Everetfc^ennings of Chicago, Illinois, who represent these
defendants, iand these proposed Bills of Exception must be settled
and filed on or before June 15, 1936*

You will be advised of the status of these appeals after
June 15, 1936.

Respectfully,

K. H. MeIntire

t

JUI*1Q 78tf
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DW:cw.
T-15.

<3jfheral ^Bureau of ^nfrcstftgaiimi

?L ,JS. Jepnrtment of Justice

«86i Feet Office Building,
Hew Orleans, La.
May 25, 1956.

t

Director,
federal Burean of Investigation,
Washington, D. C. .

Sear Sir:
Be: BRKKID.

' The writer telephonicelly conferred with United States Attorney
Bene A.* Tlosca, Hasten. District «f Louisiana, at Hew Orleans, Louisiana,
«i May M, 1956, with respect to his wishes concerning the Terreplane Coupe
belonging to tabject Alvin Earpis. He Informed that the physical custody
of this car would not be necessary for any trial that wight result at Hew
Orleans on the Instant ease.

In eoufomonoe with cods conference teletype message emanating
from the Cincinnati Bureau Office on May 25, 1956, to the Bureau end to the 3

i Hew Orleans Bureau Office, I therefore secured the necessary reoeipts from p
I John\Xarpaviez and Mrs. Clara venute, father and sister, respectively, of 3
\ Subject Alvin K&rpla, and delivered 1936) Terreplane Deluxe Coupe, motor— &£

ySo. 192061, to these parties the morning] of May 25, 1956* >>
' ” o

I am transmitting, attached to eoploo of this letter, copy of the °
receipt, and eopy of the power of attorney surrendered by Alvin Ihrpls, §
through his father and sister, to the Hew Orleans Bureau Office. She ~
original receipt end power of attorney will he retained in the Hew Orleans o
Bureau Office file. t£

(A

She above is in oonformancc with instructions of the Bureau, fur-

nished by letter of May 21, 1936, Bureau fils MM.
There was no publicity relative the rcecnt visit of the father

and sister of Subject Alvin Xhrpls to Hew Orleans. Shay ere returning the

car to OblMto, niimola.
REcOKOED.mr.uypr)

Two respective groups of agents, namely, Special Agent J. V. Blake r,,,,,

and Special Agent (A) T. V. Bain, as well as Special Agent tA) H. L. Tollett

mid the writer, on aeparate occasions thoroughly inspected the bare fox enj' •

hidden materiel or effects. Certain upholstery was removed by ,Tthe\ writer

end Agent fbllett, end nothing was found concealed. / in)" ilw ‘

!__1"

6~*>S>

LOi-i

MAS 24 1965



Receipts will bs secured frost Subject Fred JohnjBunter ianedlately

with respect to bis 1936) Plymouth Coupe, actor So. W»8lfet4«

Tory truly yours,

S. V. Mages,V\
Special Agent\ in Charge.

sac*

ec-
2-Clnclimeti (X.T.Comielley) (one.)

1-Chicago (ene.) . .

1-St. Paul (eae.)
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Bew Orleans, La*
l ay 2A, 193&

ranoleco strgt,
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Special Agent, Federal Bureau of Inreetieatioa, Kaw Orleans. La*
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prisoners that he expected %o be released by reason of consideration, for his
testimony in the Bremer anyHamm eases end that he had never stated thia to
anyone and did aot hare suttfh' an idea and that this was a falsification upon the
part of one of the prisoners he had previously had difficulty with* Bolton at
that tine stated that he had written a letter to United States Attorney Sullivan
at St* Paul*

On Kay SB, 1956, United States Attorney George Sullivan transmitted

a letter addressed to him hy Bolton to this office, which is set forth hereiabelov:

' "St. Paul
May S5

Bear Sirt-

In reference to the story which appeared in
a recant issue of the St* Paul Dispatch I would
like to say X bare never at any tine expressed a
belief that X would ever get out of jail* this
story I believe was circulated by a self styled
penitentiary lawyer; Alfred Demerols.

During the entire tine of my confinement here

X have been subjected to every sort of petty
annoyance a crooked brain can devise. The situation

reached a point recently that I could no longer
tolerate, and X was attacked by Demarois and another

nan, and but for the aaaiatanes of a nan earring a
sentence for noa payment of alimony I would have

been severely beaten*

My mental condition has now reached he
stage where I prefer immediate arraignment, with

any sentence rather than endure alz months mors

of such confinement.

Bespectfully,

Bolton"

A eoanunieatioa was also reeeived from Baited States Attorney

Sullivan stating that ha observed in the St. Paul Dispatch, a purported interview

by a reporter of that paper with either a prisoner or aooe guard or Jailer in the

Bemaey County Tail, which indicated that Bolton had made atatasenta wherein

- £ -



hs Is quotsi as having ssl& h# SIS mot expect to serve a day la jail. Mr.
Sullivan relates that he doubted that suoh Interview actually occurred bat
suggested that inquiry be made with reference thereto#

Agent interview Boltoa eho stated that oae Alfred Darnerelst
who was confined in the U. S* Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, his probation
hawing bSen revoked having previously bean convicted for violation of the
Dyer Act, had appealed for a writ of habeas corpus and was brought to St.

Paul for hearing thereon an the ground that he was Illegally confined in
that the Court did not have Jurisdiction to revoke his probation, this
matter is now before the U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals and Demerols was
confined in the Ramsey County Jail pending decision) that Deoorais was
placed in the cell tier known an 8»Test then occupied by GharlesjToumeae,

awaiting trial on a counterfeiting charge; C. X.fDeuser, being hild for
non-payment of alimony and himself, Bolton; that'Deoorais was mors or less
of a Jail lawyer, talking to the guards at ovary opportunity and informing
transient prisoners or whoever would listan to him, that Bolton was e former

machine gunner for AllCapone and warned these persons to have nothing to do

with Bolton. Bolton stated that it was his custom to purchase a roll each
morning from the commissary and oa the morning of Hay £, 1936, he asked

for this particular M”* of roll and was Informed by the commissary that

the last one had been sold to Demerols; that he remarked that he would

sell it to that and that Deoareia objected to the characterisation

which resulted in e fist fight between himself and Demerols; that the prisoner,

Touness, Interfered hit him oa the chin, whereupon the prisoner Denser
earns to his resoue and was also struck by Touness; that the guard appeared

et this time and took both Touness and Bernards to another cell end he has

not been annoyed by them sines. Bolton stated that he would have made no

report of the instance but that Demerola had been Interviewed by e reporter

and had his picture taken for publication and immediately thereafter, e story

appeared in the St. Paul Dispatch to the effect that Bolton had told n prisoner

in the Jail that ho did not expect to do e day of time in consideration for his

testimony; that he did not talk to this or any other prisoner about such e

matter -and had nsrer expressed such an idee to anyone and hs thought it over

and came to the conclusion that he would prefer immediate arraignment and

sentence, which prompted him to write the letter quoted above#

It is believed that the situation might be kept in hand, nt

least temporarily, by isolating Bolton and Dauaer, whose company hs seems to

- 3 -



prefer from other prisoners U the eell* In the meantime Unite! States Attorney
George Sullivan informed Special Agent In Charge Stein that ha is ocnsldarlng
having Bolton aoved to another jail*

Interview was had with X* J. jciewatt, Jailer, who state! that
when he was appointed jailer, Bolton was in a cell by himself; that he talked
to Bolton who requested that he be moved in a sell tier containing other prisoners
and that be placed Bolton in E-West, where there is more light and air and where
he oould get soma exercise; that he has dona everything he ecuId for Bolton and
has granted any favors to him that the regulations would allow; that he has
noticed '(hat Bolton is mentally depressed by reason of his confinement and the
uncertainty of the punishment that might be imposed upon him and ia at times
morose and difficult to handle, but nnderatandlng the circumstances he has en-
deavored to accord Bolton better than ordinary treatment* He stated that ha
has found that the prisoner, Alfred Demorais, is a trouble maker and has placed
him la a cell where he cannot stir up other prisoners* He stated that he will
put Bolton in any oell that might be designated and it has been suggested that
Bolton and Dmiser be placed in the tier known as 3-Vest, Isolated from other
prisoners* .

William uoaaelin, deputy jailer, stated that on the morning of

Uay 2, 1936, when coming on duty, he made the usual inspection, passed tier

2-Weat and noticed that the four prisoners therein were all present; that when
he reached the third floor he heard a oonmotlon emanating from 2-West* He
returned there immediately and brought the prisoner Demorais and Youness out

of that tier and locked them in another tier* He does not know what oeused
the trouble between these prisoners*

C* X* Denser, one of the prisoners, who was in tier 2-West

on llay 2nd, stated that tills is his first experience in jail; that he is
there for non-payment of alimony; that he was committed on April 13th and

immediately upon being brought to tier 2-fest was informed by a prisoner,

who he now knows as Alfred Damarois, that the prisoner Bolton was formerly n
machine gunner for A1 Cepone and that ha would kill Denser just as he had

killed other good msn* Denser stated that ha reoailed that a fellow nemad

Bolton was connected with kidnaping cases but the nature of Bernards* statements

and the manner of warning him was such that indicated to Dauser that ha should

watch Deoaroia rather than Bolton; that he noticed that the rest of the people

in the cell block kept away from Bernards; that Demards usually had something

to say about each individual which was not very complimentary; that there wsa

something screwy about him; that it is impossible to be on friendly footing

with the man; that he talked to him on occasions but Bernards had refused

to answer; that there ere a number of transient prisoners in the oell blook

- 4 -
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aid ha im always trying to vara than against Bolton* Om the morning of Meqr

2nd, ba walked around to tba other aide of the eell tier, Tounaaa vaa shaving
or washing his teeth and he heard a emotion between Bolton aad Demarois;
that when he got around to the other aide where ha eould sea them, they were
standing looking at each other, then Bolton walked away; that Toumesa started
for Bolton and he wanted Bolton who tuned around and as Touness was as big
as both Bolton aad himself, he thought he would eotae to Bolton's assistance
by pinning Touness' arms .as he apparently meant to attack Bolton; that he
reoeiTed a slip on the ehin for his efforts; that the guard eeme and took
Touness and Demerols out; that he did not know what caused the trouble, but
that he personally eould get along end had gotten along with every prisoner
in the call block with bin but Demerols* Dauaar stated that ha had never
heard Bolton make any statement regarding what aantaaea he expeoted*

Alfred Daaarole was interviewed end stated that ha was confined
in the eame oell tier with Bolton up to May 2, 1936; that ha had so bean eon-

fined for about two weeka; that during that time he had very little eonversa-
tion with the prisoner Bolton; that they apparently disliked each other for
no particular reason and on the morning of May 2nd, he purchased a roll from
the commissary and that Bolton asked the oomaissary for this particular kind
of a roll and was informed that the last erne had beam sold to Demerola; that

Bolton remarked to the commissary that ha eould sell the last ome to Demerols,
wham he indicated by a Vila name to which Demerols objected; that Bolton was
going to hit him with a oribbage board end that the prisoner Touness Interfered;

that another prisoner, Denser, thinking that Touness was fighting with Bolton,

climbed on Touness and that tha guard same and separatsd them; that the only

conversation that Bolton had with him or aayoms la his praaanea regarding tha

possible disposition of his ease was that Bolton stated that ha did not believe

in doing time for other people and that ha hoped to gat consideration for

testifying. Demerols stated that he had recently bean interviewed by a re-

porter from the St* Paul Dispatch concerning his case, during which this

reporter questioned him concerning Bolton, and that ha did not tall this

reporter that Bolton had stated to him that ha expected to ha released or

anything of that mature*

Charles Touness stated that he was a prisoner in sail tier 2-Vest

on the morning of May 2nd, 1936, and was washing his teeth whom tha oomaissary

arrived aad that he heard Demerols obj eating to something Bolton bad called

Demerols and when he turned around Bolton had a oribbage board in hi a hand and

6



was ready to swing at Demerols; that ha Jumped la between them and told them
to quit fightlag aad bawled both of them oat; that Bolton went into his sell
and then earn# oat aad etartad fi gitlag again with Demerols; that ha agala
separated them aad took the arlhbaga board from Bolton; that the prisoner,
Dauear, who came around the row of cells and thinking that he, Toonees, wan
going to hit Bolton with the erlbbaga board, jumped on Tournees* back; that
ha found It necessary to look Deuser down and told hin to keep out of it and
stay at the other and of the oell aad then ha walked bask to his, Toonaaa*,
cell and that boltom remarked that, "One more hair and he’d look like an ape%
referring to Toonaaa* physical appearance, which angered Toonaaa, whereupon
he alippad Bolton on the chin; that at this point. Bill Qossalin, the guard,

eeme in and took both himself and Demaroia out of the tier* Tournees stated
that the instance In Itself meant nothing bat that apparently the mental
condition of both Bolton and Demarols was such that would causa them "to hits
their own brothers*. Tournees also stated that at no time had ha heard Bolton
remark to anyone as to what, If any, consideration ho would or hoped to gat

by reason of his testimony in the cases in which ha la involved.

Agent was informed by Jailer Clswett that shortly before the

newspaper article referred to above appeared in the St. Paul Dispatch, the
prisoner Demaroia had bean interviewed by a reporter known as "Buck Tooth*

Thompson, who brought a photographer along, and that the Information contained

in this news article purporting to indicate that Bolton had made an expression

as to the disposition of his ease, mast neoesssrily have been obtained or
eonoootod by Thompson, as a result of his talk with Demaroia,

PBJDD5G
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Jeberal Jureau of <3Jn6esttgattim

^rpArlamtl of Jssitt#

JBiwljinjton, |L C.

May 25, 1936

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

With reference tothe letter addressed to you
of April 30, 1936 by W. A^Patterson, President of the^Onl
Lines* concerning the leak of information concerning we B'

chartering of a plane at Cleveland, Ohio, in which Patters*
nI cannot help but feel that there is a joint responsibility for the
leak taking place*, you ere advised that Patterson probably refers to
an arrangement entered into by Mr, Purvis with him, in which it was
suggested that if the Bureau desired to charter a plane from the
United Air Lines, contact should be made with specified individuals,
including J. jK^Herlihy of theffileveland Municipal Airport and other
persons whose names were furnished to the Bureau. With this letter,
Y/hich was addressed to Purvis and which was forwarded to the Bureau
under date of July 13, 1935, Patterson transmitted a Personal and
Confidential letter, which he was addressing to the persons who the

stated:

p
JIMG

RECORDED & INDEXED
.. .l-SU- UXOf a

nfidential memo is being addressed to yousb^nar you
may be informed of an arrangement recently consummated between
our company and the U. S. Department of Justice^

g

1936

"lour name has been given to Mr. Melvin Purvis, Dirfefctbr ‘ df fthfc^Tk/jv x
Department here at Chicago, with instraerbioirs~ihat any
Department 1 s agents may contact you for the purpose of making^ rkA »

reservations and securing tickets against Government travel
orders, but such reservations and issuance of tickets are to be
kept confidential by you, and no publicity of any kind is to
emanate from yourself with regard to the traveling of such agents.
fIn making such an arrangement, however, and in full recognition ^
1 of our desire to cooperate with the Department in every way, we ^
I must bear in mind our inherent obligation to the Press with 3
J regard to matters of this kind. We suggest that no information 3
j
be given out by you voluntarily as above described, but this iB **

J to caution you that of course in the event of a direct question
/ being asked by an accredited member of the Press, it will be 0
\_expected jthat you will answer such questions truthfully . lour 0

usual courtesy and cooperation in BlAtter wLll be appreciate#

i,.

VO
K

<k
•n

i

In view of the attitude taken towards the confidential nature 0&
the Bureau's use of chartered planes ty the United Air Lines, copies of

j|
the letter .forwarded to the Chicago Office were not sent to the other

vf



Bureau offices concerned, and consequently the Cleveland Office did
not know of the identity of the person it was supposed to contact*
This appears to be the arrangement to which Patterson refers*

Respectfully,y
£. Tana



10^1 Be n'tera Building
Kilwsukee K iscousin

Kay £5, 1936

peer sirj

fieferenee is wade to your letter dated Key 12, y- i; :

193€, to the Cincinnati Office advising that the wanted
*’•'

-

,not ice which wee pleeed with the State Kotor Tehicle ihirean

on 1936|Buiek Sedan, Kotor j£3Q62£3&+ way be withdrawn.

.-••-..Please he advised that the wanted notiee on thle-
ear has been withdrawn by letter directed to the Kotor Ve- VO:
hlel^ rivielon, i/epertstsnt of State, Kadiaan, Wisconsin, jl

'

This office also has a wanted notiee placed with
reference to|?lymouth Fordor Sedan, Motor ^pJ32277a f-a*ylal
#£619857. Kindly advise whether the wanted noti'ce with ref-
arence to this ear ney also be withdrawn.

7

•a ,

Very truly yours,

> D' XT-0:0
V. W.~ PSTERSOK,
Special Agent in Charge.

>*- m H '

•v
iP'l

index®
Cineinaeti

x Cleveland

:

St. panl

V.'• VO
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* A
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
O IRECTOR
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KRM:HLG

J^eheral ^Bureau oi .Jnftwtijjaitmt

JK. £b. Jrjjxrimmi of Jiahr*

ingtei, J. C.

Kay 25, 1936.

MEMORANDUM TOR TBE DIRECTOR

BE; ^Purchase of Clotting for Miami, IlonOp'l,
-jClfitnesaeB who attended the trial o
3anypSawyer, WillianrWeaver and
Cassius^McDonald in St. Paul, Minnesota.

You will recall that in preparation of tte trial of
Hairy Sawyer, William Wearer and Cassius McDonald at St. Paul,

X A A\A Minnesota during January of 1936, the Florida witnesses and

J .> )A V y\ , , vvAlso tte Cuban witnesses expressed great concern over tte fact

,K / u y-
1
v ttat they were forced to proceed to St. Paul during tte middle

0. > J of a very oold winter and in consequence of their subpoenas

"JJ'' would be compelled to purchase clothing suitable for a very cold

j V climate. At that time, tte attendance of tte witnesses from

s
\
u ' Miami, Florida, was especially necessary, in order that the

Government might succeed in its prosecution. It was felt
desirable to placate these witnesses inasmuch as it was desired
that there would be no attitude of hostility toward tte Govern-
ment when they appeared as witnesses, necessarily, those in
Miami, Florida, were compelled to answer tteTaubpoenas, but
it was desired to have satisfactory witnesses, for which reason
Special Agents arranged for tte purchase of dotting for these
witnesses.

Mr. Tracy.

MiM GaaUy.

It was the desire of tte United States Attorney at
St. Paul that "proper arrangements be made for the securing
of proper and suitable clothing for all Florida witnesses
subpoenaed for tte trial of tte above entitled case in St. Paul".
In view of tte attitude of the United States Attorney at
St. Paul, efforts have been made to obtain reimbursement through
a fund in tte possession of the Department of Justice, which fund
was provided for such purposes.

RECORDED & INDEXED
The General Agent of tte Department!

declined to authorise payment of this dotting cnit of this
iVfr, has

investigation

tte witness*? £^935 A
subpoena issued

M.He has informed that it was proper to provide
Cuba with dotting out of this fund because a

,

ty a Federal Court in tte United States is of -no effeSt in 6ub4. T OF JUSTICE

He has pointed out that tte situation with reference to Florida
witnesses differs materially from that of tte [Cuban witness

7 b i,m 24 mb

h*
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Memo for the Director -2- May 25, 1936

Be has stated that he is, therefore, not permitted to sake
such contracts or agreements in the case of witnesses residing
within the United States and that the United States Attorney
was entirely without any authority to give such instructions
to Special Agents* The General Agent has further advised that
the cost of the clothing of Cuban witnesses was paid out of the
allotment of $10,000 under the appropriatlonf"FeeB of Jurors
and Witnesses. U» S. Courts" which, by its terms, is disbursed
under the exclusive direction of the Attorney General, ifcose

authorization with respect thereto is conclusive* The General
Agent has also informed that "unfortunately, this allotment is
now entirely exhausted and is, therefore, not available for .

the payment of this expense, even if we were disposed to give
favorable consideration thereto* Unless the Bureau is willing
to pay these amounts as Informers fees, I am unaware of axy
other way by which they could be paid".

A total indebtedness of $460.21 was incurred to
various stores in Miami, Florida, for the purchase of clothing

>
.for Miami witnesses. The amounts payable are $128.97 to the
Mark Store, Incorporated, Miami, Florida; $318.24 tn*Fpmk^

^jolkowsky, clothier, Miami, Florida; and $23.00 to Miss Tarese
Carmichael, which sum was personally incurred by her. The
following is an itemization of the expanse incurred for each
witness who proceeded to St. Paul*

R. HXsteger:
1 suit
1 ooat
1 hat
2 suits underwear
1 muffler
2 pair hose
1 pair gLoves
1 pair shoes

Thiel 0/ Eppersons

1 suit
1 ooat
1 hat
1 pair gloves
2 suits underwear
1 muffler

1 pair wool hose
1 pair shoes

$29.50
16.50
6.50
5.50

16.50
6.50
3.50
4.00
3.00
2.00
8.75



3-llamo for the Director May 25, 1936.

F. cXpobelli
1 suit and pants
1 overcoat

James^Grant:
1 suit
1 overcoat

1 pair ehoes
2 suits underwear
1 pair wool hose
1 wool auffler

1 pair gloves

Hamy^bebro*
1 suit
2 suits underwear
1 Muffler
1 pair wool hose

William M. Johnson:
1 suit

j't Finley*

2 suits underwear
1 Muffler
1 pair wool hose

1 suit
1 overcoat

1 pair shoes
1 hat
1 Muffler
2 pair wool hose
2 suits underwear
1 pair gloves

Ethel
1 negligee wool robe
1 twin sweater
1 wool skirt
1 skirt
1 sweater

2 pair hose

*27.47
16.50

29.75
4*00
3.00
2.00

29.75
4.00
3.00
2.00

29.75
29.75
10.00
6.00
3.00
4.00
4*00
3.50

4.90
2.98
2.98
1.98
1.69
1.15



-4- May 25, 1936Memo for the Director

Terese ^Carmichaelt
1 dress and coat |23.00

These obligations have not been disposed of or paid in aiy miner
by any of the Agents of this Bureau. In view of the attitude of
the General Agent of the Department of Justice and in view of
the further fact that even if he were willing to pay these
expenses out of the above mentioned fund, which fund is now

|
entirely exhausted, it is suggested that this indebtedness be

I disposed of through the confidential fund maintained by the
I Bureau.

Tour advice in this matter is respectfully requested.

Respectfully

t
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Ib»t Offlo* Box 81%.
St* Itoul, Minnesota#

MBf 86, 1996*

a
T-80

Dir*etor,
federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. 0*

Star Blrt

Hggrrp

Supplementing report of Special Agent John X*
Brannan dated Hay 88, 1936* arrangements wars made with
the\Bamsey County Jail to sots BRIlK^BOLTOH and tha prison-
er^Dauaer, to aprisate rocn situated on tbs third floor
in the jail, which room has a private bath adjoining, is
nail rantHated, and lighted*

S»m prisoners ears nosed to this Motion on
this data and expressed their pleasure at having bean
taken out of tha Mil tier in which they had previously
been confined.

It is ballssad that this arrangement will be
satisfactory and no further complaint will be received
from BOLTOH regarding his incarceration in the Bamaey County
Jail*

Tary truly yours,

c. w. smtr,
Special igent in Charge#

JXB:SKC
oe-Chieago

Classland
Cincinnati

U.8*Atty. ,6t sPhul ,Minn .

REcokdeu
«fc
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Foot Offlea Box SIS
Saint Paul, Minnesota

Hay £6, 1956

7-50

Diractor
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Xnolosad herewith la an original letter
written by AlrliPKarpis in which he desired to know
whether he would he permitted to correspond with
Dolores^Delaney*

This letter la being furnished to the
Bureau to aerre as a specimen of hla handwriting, A.

typewritten copy of this letter haa been furnished
to the Superintendent of the Federal Prison at Milan,
Michigan.

Tery truly yours,

C. V. 8TB3S
Special Agent in Charge

CfSsAOF

\
tocl^nl

Qax.^
, 1

1

eo Clnel
Chicago

J
«/></l b

/ kN\
v recorded

•

o

*
INDEXED
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Farm No. 1

This case originated at aweBHiS
REPORT MADE AT:

St* tool, Kivu

DATE WHEN MADE:

t/se/se

>ERIOD FOR WHICHHADE: REPORT MADE BY:

s/*#14* s. i, noui

SYNOPSISor FACTS: fcsoa^fcU* ro*idJng7£bsrl4tn Botsl* Blnmopoli*
•laiac to )« sot tow BUD »Um J^8S; |oos aot too* ^4

Us tonitots toft has toft ao Uforaattonstoovralag
MUD »to» Jtla own reloaa* from tbs toitoiUu7 wv
towator ft** 1996* to <nUp as*lag MAD W Vlorlftt to ^ ^
parly part of 1936* MUD ntson at Ebarlftpa ^
Mtaaaapolla* aaft toan'saftSI* tool totals is Ststoato/ '44-

barsahoats of Uaato&ttaa Patacas at praatot tlaa* ' V".A. ’ 'r'y

t-’.J'. )

... Iboraaibguta of toPgr)totas Patacas at pzsstat tlaa* .'4".-

toto&eloaa paraoa r*ported by Msnkato toll* Dspartasat / -h
aaft thought to to MUD* > >,

sports of fitoolal ftgsats 7* T» indorses* St* Foal*
May 10* 193ft* aaft * S* Orlas* Chisago* Msy IP* l«3ft*

_ tolograa trm JaekoooTlllsOffl*a ftatoft April 16*1936*

/ v
'

^ \0a May 14* 1956* toany Bsrria Alls toiag latsrrloasft at tto St*
V total Offloo atatsft that Laos toll* aas frsqasatlag hia plow at 680 towapia Atoms,

spoilp» Elanssots* toosn as tb* 680 Glut* to fPrthsr states that to thootot
tollx aas raslftlaf at tto Majsstla total oa 9th aaft towapia Itsaas*

Bsrria oa* toiag qoastloooft at tto St* Paul Offlsa* toa ;

arttor aeoonpaaiod flp*»ial Agaat Jobs S* Braaaaa* anting ImqulrlM at tto tojoatis
total la slaaseolla* atozo tolls vaa aakaoaa* Ooatast *aa alao aafta with Eralo

-^Plaagla* parts*r of Bsaay*<tfrrls at tha^to Club* aaft Ploagla aftalssft tost to kaa*

tollx wft that tolls fracasatoft this pl&os* hut to frankly atatsft that to swifts
^ f Vi {»•/.. V; ; V \ ’

- V-v *>
'/ \ /

-1 y .

;

: to CHk ?' r UO NOT WR?E IN Tttote BRACES P * '
?

% . S -rtc' .

RECORDED AND INDEXED:

COWES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED T©« M.

3- Bur*aa to San Antonio
to Chicago Ip los Angslo*

to CinslnnaPl Ip JaokswTllla
to Indianapolis to SW tool

89 1936

Jfj. united States . checked o^;

MAY 88>1;

u ^ \ i
- *

BUREAU OF INYES^IOATION
ROUTED TO: \7
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mot torn this party lm if he sms sought for sons violation tat
mould try to mat is toute with hiw, A short tin* later Pleagla
stated that ISliz had sallad his hy telsphoaa and that ha oas
raaiding at tha Sheridan Hotel and would ha willing to talk to
anyone, At that tins ha had stated to Vlaagla ha was on his way
to tha 680 (Huh,

Laos Felix was internewed at tha 680 dub and at
that time adnsed teat ha had mot seam WILLIAM UMBEMOEAD siasa
1988# Ba stated that ha was iadisted in December, 1928, at Jacksou-

Tllla, Florida with WAD on a shargs of asing tea wails to defrandg

tea offanss having oeeorred lm 1981# Ba was arrested with MUD
at Denver, Colorado in August, 1988, and in 1983 MEAD was
sentanead to a tern of from 3 to 10 years and Felix for a tern

of T to 10 years on state eharges of operating a confidence gens#

Felix stated teat ha oas released December 18, 19*6,

and it was thereafter in Maw Tork City in 1988 teat ha eneountereA

WAD on one oeoaalon, and has mot seam him tense, Ba advised

teat he has teen questioned hy mat Offlee Inspector Graham of

Sew York City concerning WAD, Be also stated teat he has noted

the various posters and wanted aotloee white have hewn issued on
mhw, having observed thaw in xuaerous Fast Offloes, and is aware

teat MKAD posted a #10,000 bond in 1933 for his appearanoe at

Taokaonvllls, Florida,
\ / \

’

Felix further stated that froai 1930 until 1934 he

was in California) *l'*t *»•# piaked «n tears in 1 934 and return^

ad to JaAeonvilla,Florida, in oonnaotlon withjthS-indloteentjeg_
tumedln 1988. and that he pled guilty to this ehayg»_JaJtepte«bar-_w
r934,"ieteiviMj> wentenae~ef IB fM tesvamortliAnltantlarx#

"BTwaa'releaaed from this Penitentiary Boventer *9» 193S,x&i«a
Inyiorida a abort time teforeprooaedlng to Minneapolis, Minn#,

share he now real&eeetibe Sheridan Botei# Be elaina teat ha has

sot reaaived say information toaoaming WAD siaes his ewa

recant raleaae from tee Fsaltentiazy, It is noted teat Danny

Barrie denied knowing WAD or ever having ssen him at his plsss

if business#

At tee awrlAan Hotel where Felix is maiding, 1# H#

^IlsOowan and MrJ*«ordquiwt, both mow diaries, and Blanoh*>|fannt

mil oiark, ware interviewed end ahown photograph* of MBAD, ell



three advising they had sot Men IBID at that hotel, Mr# Hodovas
aad Hr* Mardqaist nn advised that MUD night possibly visIt
that hotal for tfaa purpose of eontaeting Fills and they stated
they would ha oa the lookout# A raoord of tha long distance

tails aadto Sy Itlix vara found to laslute oaly thraa valla sate
to Stt Paul* one on April *8* 1936 to HL* 3438, and a sail on
May 14 to Hfe* 3648, tad a tall to tha mue water on log 13th*

During interview with feraar Inspector of Dataetivaa
Xante Qrunley* St* Uul, Minnesota, la connection with tha Ham
Kidnaping Oase* Crumlay advised that ha thought ha had aaaa MUD
kaoan to him as Ohrlsltid* la tha lobby of tha Leary Hotel la .

St* Seal within tbs pesTnonth* However, ha was aot esrtaia of
this*

• \ V -- X

Inquiry was mda at th^bcwry Hotel through Assists

oat Managir Jack Barry who advised that tha raoords did aot eon-

tala tha registration of MOLD, and that ha personally had aot
observed MUD la the Hotel* Uncial Agent B« O* Suren contacted

tha alaxks and bellboys* showing MEAD*8 pletars to than* hat

no one had aean MUD at this Hotel*

She writer eontaeted Mr* Igo* Assistant Manager of

tbd^ts Paul Hotel who was usable to recall hating aeon MUD at

that hotel* aad also displayed MUD*S picture to tho warious

Snployea of the hotel, all of shea advised that they had aot oh*

served HUD at that hotal#

Subsequent to tha above investigation* report of

Special Agent He Cries* Chicago* Illinois* May 19, 1936, was

received, vfeexeln it la noted that Gherled^gng gave inforaatlon

tp the effect that IBID accompanied by his wife Kate* end •Jew*

tfrlix, had visited Long aad his wife one aitfit at iha^Oeorge .

Vashington Hotel, test Pals Beach* Florida, emetine the Utter
pert of Panaary, 193io

Tolls was again emtaetsd nt tha flisrldea Hotel on

May 83, 1956, after nuaerous efforts to loeeto bine He denied

emphatically having seen MUD or MIAlPs wife in Florida or any

ether plaos lnl936. Be admitted having been U the lobby of the

OMrge Vateingtcn Hotal, Vest Pain Beach, Florida* early this year

hot was not residing there, and that ha had visited not only

this hotel hut several other hotels. Be also admitted that ha



tm often referred to by the mm of 4Jew* Balls, Be elalmed that
tboxo would to ebeolutely no macn for bla denying that ha had
aaon MEAD If eueb «aa the mn, and that ha eerteialy would any
ao if ha bad oaan MAO* Be olaima to to a bitter enemy of wan
and kia wife and that thla aaoalty la the result of an |ipMt
bateoan ho and MEAD whan thay ware arraatad together in 1988,
and that ha baa not spoken to HEAD alnoo 1983, and that whan ha
aaw MEAD in 1928 in Ban Tork city ha did not apeak to bin. Balls
further allogee teat Boat Offloa Xnapeotor Grahaa, located in
Baw Tork Cite known of thla enmity existing between Bells and
Mead and tan vouch for the fast that Balls would not protect
Band in any w^r.

Balls farther stated that daring tea poet winter a
party by tee name of Boej^fellllps wanted by tec Boat Office In*
specters, was arrested at Balm Beach, Florida, this being the
result of an investigation by many Bedard Agents and ha fhels
aura that if Bead had been in that vicinity bo would certainly
have been picked up also. Be referred to eua Ovexholts, bertillou
nan, in tea teerlff<s Offloa at Bala Beaeh, Florida, who has a
remarkable memory far faces, aad he does not believe that
Mead could have been et Balm Beaeh, Florida, without Ovorholta
reoognlsing him*

Balls edrlaad teat ha will to at the Sheridan Hotel
indefinitely and wan to rwaehad there at any tine; teat his wife
aho io now la Jail in California, will to released June £9,1938,
and that whan tea acmes to Minneapolis, it is Mo Intention to

teke a trip to soma lake ia tea northern pert of tee state, hut

teat bafore ao doing ho will advlsa the St* ffcnl Qffleo of Mo
whersaboutoe

Inquiry ass mads through Mias TaalLeroa of tee business

office, telephone Company, St* Baal, Minnesota, Cedar 4900, on
May S3, 1936, and it wae learned teat telephcna number Buteoldt

6648 ana listed in tea mmae of Bervey BwfSaanacn, 680 Beat Lake

Como aad Fbalaa Avenue, 8t, Baal, Blum sota, ate that telephone

water Xlkhurat 3432 was fesmarly listed to Bdtor%W»wton, 44 Bo*

Lexington Parkway, St* Paul^tiuQeaota, but tent this telaphoaa

bad bean disoantinusd on May 13, 1936,



At 880 Laics Cano sad Pbalea Avans* V«, Bay Oranasm
m* interviewed sad advised that he rssidss at tills addrtss as
«all as bis brotbsr Harvey s» aseneae* B» statsd that bis bro-
ther has bsaa sortlas oa bits r mis tit brojatti itoutlf, sad
that hs bad bsaa getting a lt» other odd Jobs also aad that hs

'

•as thenfor* asking protty good money aad vas meting regular
payments oa th* hoaas at this address whieh he and his brotbsr
bad srsoted sobs saves or eight years ago) that they had r*sid-
ed at this address continually also* that ties* Bay Swenson far-
ther stated that he fait sture his brotbsr vas mot aired sp with
any eonfldenee sen and that he had sot beard his brother make
any statement to the offset that say one vas trying to gat him
interested In any bores racing or other gens* Mr* Swansea vas
not advised of the souro* of the Information that led to tiio

inquiry nt thin address except that someone sho see thought to

be operating same kind of a confidence gem* bed called this
amber* Bi thought the photograph of MSiS resembled season* ho
had eaon but eould not nea* any time or piece*

Inquiry see mads at 44 Lexington Parkway north, from

ahioh address the telephone XLkhurst 8438 was renovad May 15,1936,

and It was found that this plaoa saa vaaant and apparently has

basn vacant for at lsaot tan Aayo ns newspapsrs dating to May IS

sars found on the porch* It ie noted that th* only Botsrt newton

listed in th* 1936 8t* Phul City ©1restory is President of the

Borthwsstera Land sad Investment Company, First Battonal Bank

Building, and that his.reddens* Is shown as 80C8 Marshall Ava,,

an apartment home** >
telephonic Inquiry at the northwestern Land and Invest*

ant Company, First national Bank, gt* Panl, Kina,, resulted in

determining that Bobert Bwwton la President of this oonpsay; that

hs formerly resided nt 44 Lexington farkway and that he is out of

town on a businsss trip, being expected to return within the next

assk* As this ie apparently n reputable business eoneern aad

ns th* former residence of Mewton is located la the better part

the sity. It does not appear that further Inquiry is necessary

at this time sonseralag the telephone call mad* by Felix*

With refbreace to Bewny dates, mentioned In referene*

report of Special Agent T. A. dries, the records of the Minns* oli*

Polls* Department obtained througi Bay Barrington, reveal that

Oates saa arrested at Minneapolis, Minnesota, th* Charge being

e vegrent. In 1906, his Minneapolis Polio* Bather being 3090,

there 1* on record In the Minneapolis Felloe Department a circular



tettd Tune, 1W8, front tin Oery, Indiana Volin* Department ten*
taialBf photograph of Oaten and (ttlrlis his apprehension la
•flsmo*tloa with tbi *OTfid*n** saw* fhin eirculu- gini hi*
•orrect bom a* 0* L**Oate* with tlluitt HsnryTOrcoff, James

)f4ord«, James Lotreh^mtes, wad aunty Oates, aad gives hla daw*
arlption a* eg* 46, 6 ft* t in*, aaady hair, bio* *y*s, dark
•oaplazlon * wary pal** Jhi# *lroular list* hla arraata aw
followat

Bo* 88,salt Late* City Polio* Department, August
U, 1916;

So* 4166, Ota Magi, California;

Bo* 5666, Polio* Department, Jacksonville , 91a*.
axxosted ll/ftr/S&f

So* 10,107, Folia* Department Vancouver, B*0*
Oat* of arr*at 9/5/S6g

la 8—y Oates arrested Chisago, Illinois.
4/59/16, no anaber*

Sty Barrington, la «harg* of th* Id*atlfl*atloa
Division of th* IManaapoll* Folio* Department stated that ha
had sons information that Oates p«ss»d throng Kiaaaapolls 6 or
8 Booth* ago*

S

Oaptelsa of Dsteotlvw* Italian, Fared*aux, asd Kuna,
nut interview**, hat only Captain A1 Marx*n oould recall *n*r
haring hoard of Sony Oates and It waa hla opinion that Oates
had not boon In this wleinlty for n master of roars*

Loon Palis wham l»t*rvl***d advised that ho knows
Suny Oates and as far as ho knows Oates sallod Minneapolis his
hone, hat Is not known to hats any relation* in that city. Ba
last tin* b* saw Oates was In 1931 la Minneapolis, Minnesota*
just tefoz* ha, Felix, want to California*

in April 59, 1996, th* 8t« Paul Bureau Offio* rs»
solved a sOBimmleat Ion from th* Folio* Department at Mankato

Minnesota, advising teat on th* £6te of tee month a woman wad*
inquiries In Mankato for 7ae£7S*ea»r she was fosomrly a gangster,

now deceased, and that ah* was a»*n in th* company of Jinny
vpag* and another nan about 60 year* old, and loft a forwarding

address for nail at 5435 - lat Avenue South, Minneapolis, ears

s. :ryrV r..T



of B* Bg^fSullea, Page i« looted span as a dangerousw by tea
Itflioo pepartesat it Mankato and »t Mm bias thay sate drivli«
tha Chavrolet tedan vitlrl956 Florida Uasaas 658# ^

t '.'t 'e
- a > % . .
‘ " -

->

Jttfonsetion raoalvad fret tha /aokscnvUls Offlot s,; tV'1
<-

indicated that tho above license platoa vara laouod to Oeargs V-
*>

n-r/

We^lark, 186 Magnolia Drive, Daytona Beaeh, Florida, for tee ..... s

^<nMTr*at^jMtQr_t,95f^,759, vhleh liaanaa vaa baaad upon
Mloataota 1956 lioonaa platoa B-186,883 purchased from tho lho4»_vv

^j^‘^’;

hood Ooopeny, Xno*, Minneapolis, Minnesota, October 1I^1935« ^ vr‘

Tha following investigation was eonduoted by ^aaftal
leant H* JU Loogmat -

.

:

Fha records of tha into Liaanaa Bonn, Secretary
of state's Offlee, state Capitol, oara abasted and it vaa aooen»
tains* that Mlanaaota lioanaa for 1956 Muabar 8-166,885 vaa • ;

taauad to George Fa dark^tomandy Hotel, MinneapolisJClnnosotag
fin a 1954 Chavzolat Maatar Sidan, actor amber 4,558,759,.aortal
auahar U mo 6-88001, tea oar being purchased tram tea Voad* . >

haad Oonpany, Inc*, Mtnaa^olla, Mina*

fha roaorda at tho Wrivers Liaanaa Boraav, Minnesota
Stata Elgbvay Departeent, 1879 University Ivanna, 8t, Waul,Mina,,

ihovad an applioatlon iatad October 88, 1955, trim George V*
Clark for a duplicate liaanaa, tea original of vhleh had not as
pet boon loeatsd hy tea 8ure«a vhleh ahovad dark's daaerlptli

‘as follovst '

* \

*v;-

l \.J r

Iddxaast

iSt
Slights
Weights

Pairs

n v.t
‘f

-T

V*'

J

•yr -

i ,7 4

Oaorga W* dark
406 - 8th 8t«
Minneapolis, Mina* ' /-O:

54 (no birth data given)

• ft* 8* la*
156 lbaa

‘
• <

White

*»

j<i
y

'V >7'V V
Mr* Pay Harrington, Superintendent, Bureau of Zdan-

tiftoatlon, Klsaa«olla Folios D»partisant, Minneapolis, vaa later*

viavad regarding Oaorga W* dark, bat vaa unabla to reoopilae

dark fran nano, address, or description, Bt advlaad, hovever,

teat tha Msnagar of tha Poroandy Hotel is a vary aaliahla

and had bean very cooperative vith tee polloe*



IMPS

•'if***-
•^r-t^-.,^

T w. * «
. VW*^. --»•» —

f

-0*S»r^y*V» ^y. w«
f .

>- * i* ,. . *
:

-

*re f* H^ffioharts* Beaager* loranndy Botel* 409 •
$tt Stml lulf Minneapolis* Visa* iota* iu UUrTU»< and
iWwi that teerg* V« Clark rtsidsd at that hotel (m July
1C to Ootohar W, 1996* occupying rooms 106 and 106 forlag
that parlod* thill living thara ha took numerous abort trip#
out of toon* halog gen# for two or throw days at a tins# 9a
ItteA aloaa at tea hotel and only had ona nan wall on Ua 4

whila ha waa tbara* 9a paid hla hllla with walk froa a largo
"

roll of moosy ho aarrlod and aster attempted to aaah a abaok#

"t:

u

SffSiB

ter* Boberte dtssrlbad Clark as followat

8alghtt
•eight;
X»iidt
Oaaglexlomt
Vrait

--

Bair*

,
'

i*+ «pfc>, •. «. -

90
6 ft* 6 law
190 lb*

Sark •sure tortoiaa
shall rimmed glasses*
gazk with gray atroaka
parted on aida
tens* Southern aaoant
fbry guiat
Balloted to |o 6

'

Basldanaa* haa, Southern as
Chsraoterlatlas* fbry guiat

— x * Sesupetian* x " Balloted to h* *

) V > :i ) V >
=

’ ter* Bobarts woo shown a photograph of VIXUJM ]

US whleh ha advised was la ao way slallar to that of Oaa
W* Clark* 9s was poaltlte that tears was nothing pasallar
dbout Claris Math* y; t - '*sM. ~

tea alark at tea abate hotel* Biss Beles&Jejke* :/y
fallad also to identify B»sdt a photograph as fitting teat of ;>

Oaoraa 1* Aarfc* :V
t y Bra* B* Bs^COloa* 6456 First Astana Sooth, Mansa*

poll «* oaa interviewed and advised that tha B* Clark who had
mil forwarded to tealr address waa a party aba had fomserly

known as Istharffioaaaaoaf that this woman had oallad bar during

tea last weak In April* 1994* amd advised that ah* was having

ail sent to tealr address under bar married nano <f Batter

Tl&lexk* and that tea tailed for It oa the day previous to Agenda
visit (Ifey 1* 1994)* Begardlag tela woman she stated that aha



**> * V

ted foxaarly operated a total M 15th and Vloollat in Mlnsea*
poll*b tot that darlac tto last fn yaara aba aaa oparatiag - •m.-'^rrr

-

'

v- * oaralt*l,*nd bad tratalad op ii Canada tea wmmr* ltoa dto./^/fj -

*’
‘^V aaa tor tba day pxavioaa, Hr** tollaa otatad that aha tod aot ;

.

V aakad aa t# ahaza aha tod toaa or ahat too aaa doing, aad that v^' ’

} tto only aattar ttoy taitod about to* tor patent aarrlae** tod \*f- j—
.
dto did aot find oattoax* tor hatband aaa fraaa 5 -rf

/v -

£ **» ikon * photograph af HAD ant iaaiat
po«itl*ily tte* ate bad mr atea ftta perl?#

V5V- r
;

, V

i^rTrermriomcnt
’ /At Air, Twnit will ahaafc tto poll** raaorda for

all iafoxnatlca atrailahla ooaaaminc Suaay Oataa tod Ala praaaat

ah*raabout*, it tola* aotad that that Boll** D*p*rtm»nt iaoaad

a ballotla xaquaatiad hia aspMhaaalon la Xuna, 1985*//- /A*,
,

•^s -



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CiQCllUAtl| OhlO* PILE NO. f»|

s*

C. i. Hardison

Tmx ALV2H KAHPIS. with iltues, X. 0. 1US| « | character or c*»e EDRJP ISO; HAKBQR-
Sr. JOSEPH PrHORAN, with aliaaas, X, O. 1258} MO OF ITOHIVES; OBSTHOCTICW OF

r- H&RHY^bAHPBBLL, with’ aliases, I.O. 1856; *3? AL JUSTICE} HATICKAL FTOKAHB ACT.

Edvard GeorgPBramar - Yletim. 1 •~‘iv
*V..

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Jlari,Charles H-JLav
ille. lad. | a
Elmerjpead, wi
aad hi was aot
March 8, 1956.

& v>

> r ‘\

" V . J
Bsferwnee:

'

* •*"
>|

•
./
•-> - ,

• >~*v ,•
- -n

K. > \ J - \ } V J&\jO
Report of Special Agent J. C. Strickland;'

. . Jr., Indianapolis, Indiana, April 80, 1956. .

Details At Ruahrille, Indiana

Agent interviewed Mrs. Charles H. Lori, £11 Palo Alto

Street, Ruahrille, Indiana, and she advised that her husband mM met

at home, and that he is alloyed as a lineman by the Rushvllle, *•-/
^iephone Ccmpany. ^ / k J; : \ \ ^ /

-•'*

Agent Interviewed George H. Davis, General Manager, Rush-
V

ills Telephone fampany, who advised that Charles H. lori has been

employed by that company as a lineman sines 1916; that his work

^

word indicates that he worked eight hoars on March 5, 1956 and ea ^
-

every day of that week* Mr. Davis stated that the photograph

William Elmer Mead, with aliases, I. 0. 1554, bears no reambiance .

to Charles H. Levi

% ) - t-ffW >
fla • Vv-;

;
v

; ... s

D
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Laboratory Report

* test

mr w, iMt«

Case- msxXD Nvmber;

,
• n rr,’ - „•*••»*« t&t;> :// : v -

.*v .o*- "vv;
' -1^ 'i . w-.!* • •
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Specimens • A* On* SoavonlrVoei* Card vpoa whiah appears tt» bn* handwriting

^ of y**a%uMre 1

/ ••v>:vi t - ^ .
..£.* ••

v , ^ • 1* Cm* clip of ytj» npon whlah appears *l£r. X. Rood* Sot tprlap
-• Art** know handwriting of AlvlifWpU* •

^1;

v

: ' i;:
T v;5f ?

.

";' -V •-

‘

:£ '£*; V* wVV-
*uV^W-/.y

r V.v 'l V
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, r

^ u*. Ttv.
r * r -

• ^
Examination requested by:

' -• r
. -V ,' '“'S.

Date received: -
: > \

-

-., :.;• : t•
- /

Examination requested:

Besult of examination: j.J

TMktOBvllle Buroam offloo*

Mfqr A* l»ai* \§'

teoant* • J ':>? :k

SHgfwn^.^rt' app.i id

Ttese specimens of the known writing of Znrple and Banter are, of

N

.. eoaroe, of oqr little wain* In comparison with qoaotloaod writings. As soon
V os ooopleto known opoclHaaa of tbs writing of Karpin end Hunter nr* recalled

jj
a gonaiKl eoarch of registrations and otter previously gaootloaod writings to

l to to tedo. At that time the apooloans now outwitted will ho of tain* and law
resells obtained will ha wdo known to all Interested offlooo* .„...

LJ: A.

J

it,.

W9UIWN i

):• )
V,.; T

r-t- -
; vn;

i *",Vy-<^r

recorded

INDEXED
4 ' * "*

/ \

l>5t. fowl
1-1. J. CoonsUay. Chloag*
Katonteqr

Weeksawrllha
l-chloef»
iHClaoluati '

1>Clevaland o

"U •• _>
t

-

o
.

V;V
-t

•* *'; - M.:k
t

7-.^- inVC 1

ttDERAL BUREAU OF INVtSTIGATluN
|

4 MA\ 28 1986
•
p- M ‘~ v

j

• w
V

J
U.S.DEPARir.5^^.JUSTICE

’

1

L_$C— FILE



p
CAAlDMS

- ^ T,
>-.

4
7' '

' i* /- f\/V'P- : • ’"V P ' Vr P / i*>.'
7
-

:££-*P ' '*
,

>5rv- V
'

>
i

-

4

* *, *
. r

. -.

'
'

: *
1

* * * ^ f y *v‘ v*- .
* /,*.“'•'/ **•”'•

. '* ?
' *** ~ p - ^

'P/.;. P
. i

4 »->'

PPP' . : ,

’ T>ear £ir
: j/P*P:p.gPP11

,: -

;f
.>-? r >

>
• l } P

•". ^ :v. '< V. ^/, There ie transmitted herewi'

p>;V *> -\

•

•••;.
..

' ~
' V -?y \ *V

"•
'

,

-"' * 7>

herewith the laboratory report^

covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office •
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Jjeheral IBureau of ^Un&esttgalion

S. ^Bcpnrhnrtd of justice

DH!:aw 326J Post Office Building
7-15 Hew Orleans, Louisiana

May l8, 1S36

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Be s EHEPD.

Dear Sir:

I an transmitting herewith copies of a letter dated
’May 6, 19361 received from E. B.\Baueh, who is toe office manager
of the^Ouality Motors, Inc., l&2p Canal Street, Hew Orleans,
Louisiana, where subject AlviifXagpis, under the alias of Edward

£) O'Hara, purchased 193^Plymouth "Coupe , Motor #P-2-21^24A. The
purchase incident is r&ated in report of Special

1

Agent L. I.
Bowman, New Orleans, Louisiana, dated May 15, 1936*

l

It will be noted from the contents of toe letter of Mr.
Hauch that he is entering a claim forReward offered by the
Attorney General for information leading to the arrest of Alvin
Earpis.

I am aware of the fact but not of all of the details
concerning the assignment of Special Agent lames 0. Feyrcnnln by
Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley the morning of May 1,

1936, to interview representatives of the <ferality Motors, Inc.,

with respect to checking toe history of the purchase of toe Plymouth
ear. At this time, however, Bureau representatives at Hew Orleans
ware well aware of toe location of both subject Earpis and subject

.

(
^fcinter. Mr. E. B. Hauch, therefore, did not furnish this Bureau

1
'office with any information that resulted in toe apprehension of
subject Earpis or subject Hunter. His information merely fumltoed
toe collateral fact and he did not at any time furnish Special Agent
lames 0. Peyrccnln with knowledge that he definitely knew that the
purchaser of the car was subject Earpis.

Beference report of Special Agent L. I. Bowman indicates
that Earpis was negotiating the deal in behalf of Hunter, who -was -
the -real owner and purchaserof toe Plymouth Coupe

17—£74rJULl
7L-;;vvMr. K. B. BauerwllTmHiWMBfr'W a witness in the

contemplated case against subject Bunter for Harboring at New
Orleans, Louisiana, as he will be able to testify favorably ifok |$36

l
toe Government in toe event a trial becomes necessary.

. ,
.

"
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I

I have not acknowledged the latter of Ur. E. B.
Bauch md will do 00 only upon instructions from the Bureau.
I' did, however, advise Special Agent L. I. Bowman, when he
questioned Ur. X. B. Hauch at a subsequent date, to per-
sonally Inform Mm that Information he had previously fur-
nished had no connection with advising this office of the
location of either subject Karp is or subject Hunter. He
did not, in fact, have knowledge of their location, as
neither Earpis nor Hunter left any information that would
lead to the address where they were apprehended.

Kindly advise Whether the New Orleans Bureau
office should answer Ur. Hauch* s letter along these lines
or whether the Bureau will furnish the advice.

Very truly yours,

D. ¥. Magee, (ST
Special Agent wn Charge.

Encs.

Copies: 3“Bureau
2-Cincinnatl (E.J.C.)
2-New Orleans

-2 -



X. B. HUTCH

i

Certified Public Accountant

4927 S. Bocheblave Street

Hew Orleans

May 6th, 1936.

lfr. David W. Magee,

,
Investigator In Charge,
Post Office Building,
New Orleans, La.

Dear Sir:

Z have been Informed that the Attorney-General has
posted a reward for Information leading to the arrest of Alvin
Earpis.

I wish to enter ny claim for this reward for the reason
that I furnished your department with the information which X
believed helped considerably in the arrest of this man.

On ftriday May 1st, 193& I furnished your investigator,
Mr. Peyronin, with a full description, including *otor, Serial
and license numbers of the automobile, purchased by Earpis from
Quality Motors Inc., under the name of Edward O'Hara.

Kindly give my claim the consideration to which I believe
it is entitled.

Tours very truly,

(Signed) X. B. BAUCH.

X. B. Hauch,

1625 Canal Street,
New Orleans, La.

~vv\-.c

1*
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federal bureau of investigation

JH. fi. jBtfxximtxd ti 3talus

F» 0. Boat UK
Oklahoma City,

Maj 86th. 1996

Director,
federal Ehreea of InTestlgetlcn.
Saahliigtan, D. 0.

BS: ALVBf XABPIS, with aHases;
•t olj SWARD CESOBGa BRSKSBj*
Tletlm. CnUPINQ.

™

Door Sir;

la accordance with tho request contained in Bureau lettor
dated May 88, 1936 (Bureau file 7-576), there ore tranmnitted here-
with two copies each of photographs of Johji^Brpch . Oho photograph
la of Brook as #84696, Oklahoma State Penitentiary. She other was
reproduced by the Oklahoma City office from fall length photographs
of Brock taken at the time he appeared at Independence, Kansas In
connection with the trial of Toq^lll on state charges of armed rob-
bery.

darelond
St. Pool JUN 1 >936

recorue0 s INDEXED
7-S.71

?.\rr
.

• w C V • *.





CITY OF TOLEDO
OHIO

'

V;- ;\\/^iv=V ./^,yv. ?;yy "iwfe&rt .
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’h

r;£Vii:#
r

v.

Thank you for your letter of May 15; replying in part
^'to fly night letter of May 7. I am sure you will find the Toledo

‘

Police division rdady to cooperate with your Bureau at all times.
Especially am I convinced that Chief of Police, Haji^ller\, is a
man of integrity who is Striding energetically. and intelligently h
to develop a superior /police force. You ‘will realise, of course

*

"

H

that it takps a long time to' -cure the evils that have been built
into -/the department over a period of many years by improper methods v
of recruiting and training and by a Vicious brand of ^politics. V-

Just as rapidly as is possible Chief Allen and I are ridding
|

the Division of incompetents and the °hief is now engaged in a *

comprehensive reorganization proj^ai^.
^ _ _

_^
Because cf the repeated newspaper statements to the effect *

that you expected to.arrest some members of the Toledo Police ^ * ^ 3
’force fbr harboring criminals, I asked, in my’ night'- letter of May 7 ^
that you pushVour investigation to the utmost; and that\you sub- / \ ^
mit to ub any evidence indicating failure on "the part of oUr officers y

'* to perform their police duties in event such evidence is not suff
. ^

ficient for prosecution. I feel this is of extreme importance;*-
. 5

i
:
<;Tt May be true, as newspapers have !quote4 you/ that a.police ch3^^ ,2

fehould Jcnow _ his men better th^ you/or ©t^ with your
^ y 7; §

organization . ^he fact remains however th&tV police chief mdst
* take his information where he finds it j and it Beems to iie that
local police officials Who are trying to do a good Job should have
the benefit ofryour^ advice with reppect to "the character

v
of local **%

police officers contacted /by youy meu-f I therefore ; ask a^in Jtbat i
you t$lf phief^Allea or tell me 4iy facts in^your possession that ^ *

- .

i|l,ould enable us to eliminate unsatisfactory personnel.
t

...

\* /-??" v*“ V*-'
v \

.

; • * '<«* ' ht ’

« Vo -

*-J-
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y ^ . r yy * i
*-•?'*

*
,,>r

V '-> V S‘ * ZJ- » ”ith VkAfl’f. v4 qKoo f __ _
' .4>». mivx.*-.' v— - — - «*-• •»

access, 1 am

sit- lii'i

your continued success, 1 am
KBOOHI>P!T>

^Cordially^yours

,

INDEXED

S/ JOHi\ K^EDY
^ity Manager

Ml 0 vJU
C^>14T w .
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CEE:M
62-5690

v • ©
^pberal ^uremt of ^Itrtiestigatum

JL ^tpnrimeul of Jusftrc

607 U. S. Court House
Foley Square
New York, N. Y.

PerBonal and Confidi

Director ,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

May 13, 1936.

RE: WILLIAM EIA

1.0. #1354.

r MEAD with aliases.
Endeavor to Locate

Kr. Nathan

Mr. ToUtm..^_
Mr. Baughman ......

Chief Clerk

Hr. Clegg

Kr. Co3#y

|

E!r. Euwarda ™....

Kr. Bjun

|

Kr, Paxworth

|

Kr. Carbo

i
Mr. Joasph

' Mr. ILattb „

Hr. Latterv

Wr* Tana fL.
Mr. Tracy

Kba Gcodj _

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letters dated March 21, 1936

and April 30, 1936 ( 7-576) f
pertaining to the mutilated fingerprints of

William Elmer Mead.

Capt. Fred Zwirz, in charge of the Bureau of Criminal

Identification, New York Police Department, was interviewed by Special
Agent C. E. Hennrich with reference to the mutilated prints of Mead.

Capt. Zwirz advised that he was familiar with the maintenance of the
Bureau v s mutilated fingerprint file and, therefore, understood how the

original prints of Mead were secured for comparison with his mutilated
prints. He stated, however, that he had compared the mutilated prints of
Mead appearing on FBI Master Card #271926 with their prints, #E7789, and
also with FBI 1.0. #1354, and that these prints had also been compared by
experts in his Bureau, and that they had been unable to make an
identification#

The mutilated prints of Mead were discussed with Capt. Zwirz
and with Mr. Dalton, fingerprint expert in the Bureau of Criminal
Identification of the New York Police Department, and the fingerprint
characteristics and distortions caused by scars appearing on these prints,
were considered in detail, after which they decided that the mutilated
prints appearing on FBI Master Card #271926 were identical with their
#E7789 and JBI 1.0. #1354.
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Capt. Zwirz advised that to his knowledge no intentional
mutilated fingerprints had come into the New York City Police Department
fingerprint files, and that the thoroughness of the mutilation and
distortion of the character^gy^a^o^the fingerprints of Mead had
resulted in their Bureau beingat rirst -unable iAantifi-

indexed
|

1- 6'lL- [1220
The undesirability of any publieitjr SwblcbLI mlgfcft Jthdl bfct*'

that the mutilation of Mead's fingerprints was successful in avoiding
identification was discussed with Capt. ZwinA0A&d=^td SSw&sedP.tfcht he-/;

Ju.
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Director

(

( )

May 13 # 1936.

would cooperate with this Bureau in an effort to prevent any
publicity appearing regarding thie matter.

During the interview with Capt. Zwirz, identification
matters in general were discussed with him, at which time he indicated

that the Bureau* s policy of returning poorly taken fingerprints to the
New York City Police Department Identification Bureau, together with
a stereotyped form indicating the apparent difficulty in the taking
of the prints, caused considerable disturbance in their Bureau.
He advised that the prints submitted by his Bureau are taken by
detectives in the various precincts, who have received instructions
as to the proper method of taking these prints, and that it is the
policy of his Bureau to return immediately to the detectives any prints
that are so poorly taken that they cannot be readily classified, but
that on many occasions it was found that before new sets of prints
could be secured the subjects had either been dismissed or had been
turned over to other authorities, resulting in their being unable to
secure better fingerprint impressions. In these instances, the
fingerprints originally taken are forwarded to the Bureau in
rashington even though their condition is such that accurate classi-
fication is difficult.

R. WHITLET,
Special Agent in Charge.

p
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filial Agent in
Hew York, Saw York*
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afl confidential latto 'ivf.’*Beferenos It arts to ytmr personal and confidential letter
of May IS, 193S, concerning the Interview of Special Agent 0* X*
with Captain Fred adrs of the Bureau of Criminal Identification of the
Sow Toxic City Yciioe Depertasnt relative to the ButHated fingerprints j>
of VHllen Rner Mead and general identification Batters*

j* With reference to Captain &rtr**ei statement that the 9ureaa*S v
policy of returning poorly taken fingerprint* to thp Sea York City Belloc 1

Dcpnrtoaat caused considerable dleturbinoc in Me Bureau* it ierequested /
that the next tine an Agent has oooaalon to oentact Captain Bairs* he he
adrleed that It Is the policy ef the Bureau to return fingerprints whisk
are not properly resorted and* therefore* not aibjeet toaeeurate elaaalflca-
tion, to the lav enforcamft agency contributing the prists to the Identifies
tjon Division* alnoe it is believed inadvisable to retain and file the prints
un or their approximate or apparent classification. In nest instances* if
the fingerprints are filed under their approximate classification they -

would not he identified when subsequent prints of the earns Individual
are received In the Identification Division which vers properly takai y>„
•nd, consequently, gabJest to eoeurste classification. Thus the lap y' *v

enforcement agency would be deprived of the criminal record of the
Individual represented by the prints phioh were poorly taken sad*
consequently, not identified* ~i

~''
-> y.

Captain Bairs should also be advised that it ie net the la»
-f

tentIon Of the Bureau in returning had prints to aribarxass the identifies*
tion (Officer or the officer taking the prints* hut the prints ars returned

f<w. in .order that the fingerprints properly taken xsy he suhnltted* Also* -'-.: '.

;

cuts _.sixu>i it would not he possible for the Bureau to write a special letter
...ln..edeh instance returning the had prints* fora letters are used* with

, iHw«rd* appropriate notations made Indicating the deficiencies noted in taking the

% UgM prlsfs. Itora-lettara ere not used to criticise the identification offlow

V.

>3 rr

^ I

- K
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V '

rl *
to

if
1

*

Harbo ...

.u*.,...*bub print!
Lester -the kndividi
Quinn—Aht finable*

• Cohiidar .......

, Tamm
Tracy....

Jto assist/ hiai'Slti

M ^ IL to
Should also be srafseeiWK

he Bureffupuiill file
HOIAM *t>SMu OfMmA3AT OH.

^ 8
of msici

tbs fingerprints*'

sd to Captain Stirs that la instances
ihs Bureau as improperly taken* wham -

in his Jud^nant hotter prints axe not
prints in the Identification Divider

£



May K, 193C
Sjwolal Ae«nt Id Charge*
Ion Torfc, Rnr Toik* •£>



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

AR:TD
7-676
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JFebcr^l bureau of ^nfeEatigatum

JL J5. JBeparhaeni of Suslit^

JBasIpngtot, JB. <L

May 22, 1956

MEMORAMDOM FOR THE DIRECTOR

kA
t-

Mr. Harbo

Mr. Joiwph

Mr. Keith

_ |
J2cb Gandy.

Relative to your penned comments appearing on a letter clawed
May 5, 1956 from the Cleveland, Ohio Bureau Office, concerning the
failure of the identification Division of this Bureau to ascertain a —
prior criminal'record of one llilton^ett, an associate of Harry

(^Campbell, who is being sou^it by this Bureau, the following information,
reflecting the obvious failure on the part of the Identification Division
and the possible embarrassment which might arise in this connection, is
Incorporated herein*

During the course of the investigation conducted by Special Agents
of this Bureau at Akron, Ohio in the .early part of January, 1956, Detective
Robert Han/Steenberg, of the^Akron.police Department, was interviewed and
related that on October 19, 1955 one Thomas JyShaw, who it has now been
determined is identical with Hilton Lett, was Arrested, at which time he
had in his possession money in the amount of $869.00. Van Steehberg
related that his Investigation disclosed that Lett on October 19, 1955 went
to the Universal Motor Company, 425 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio, far the

v
purpose of btylng a Ford automobile for cash and after making preliminary
arrangements far the purchase of this car, Lett proceeded to the vicinity
of the Portage Hotel, where he was arrested as a suspicious person* At
this same time, Clayton^all, of Youngstown, Ohio, an informant of this
Bureau,being in the company of Lett was also arrested. Approximately
three hours following the arrest of Lett, one J. T«^Hmn, a local gambler,
called at the Akron Police Department with reference to the arrest of Lett
and endeavored to negotiate a bond for his release* Detective Tan
Steehberg related that the effort on the p4rt of Dunn and the anxiety on
the part of Lett to effect a release indicated to Tan Steehberg that be
was, in fact, badly wanted*

8

ft
O

c
•x
K

£
r*c
K)
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At the time Lett was photographed, it is interesting to note that
he resorted to the old trick of holding his breath and puffing out his
cheeks, for the purpose of distorting his face and as a result of these
actions. Tan Steehberg was further convinced that Lett was "hot"*

RECORDED & INDEXED

Failure to identify Akron Police Department

Flint #26537 concerning Milton Lett, alias
Thomas J. Shaw, on October 19. 1935.

\
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Memorandum for the Director £ 5-22-56

The Akron, Ohio Police Department by Bureau letter dated October
£4, 1955 was advised that Thomas J. Shaw, Akron Police Department #26557,
had no previous criminal record and that advice was furnished by the Bureau
pursuant to the submission of the fingerprints of the said Thomas J. Shaw,
which were forwarded by the Akron Police Department to the Bureau. This ip
significant inasmuch as the Post Office Inspectors uncovered information
that Lett as Thomas J. Shaw purchased the automobile which was used in the.
GarrettsvUle, Ohio mail train robbery which occurred on November 7, 1955
and subsequently endeavored to secure Lett's criminal record from the Akron
Polioe Department and were advised by that Department of the contents of the
Bureau's letter of October £4, 1955, to the effect that Shaw had no previous
criminal record*

On January 4, 1956, the Cleveland Bureau Office wrote the Bureau,
requesting a complete criminal record of Thomas J. Shaw, Akron Polioe De-
partment #26557 and received the following criminal record reflecting that
Milton Lett is identical with Thomas J. Shaw. The complete criminal record
which was forwarded to the Cleveland Bureau Office under date of January 15,
1956. IB1-1008759. for the purpose of clarity, is set out herein in full:

WANTED BI BUREAU: As CarlJsBaker, alias Thomas J. Shaw. Suspected of
participation in mail train robbery atyGarrettsville, Ohio, on
11-7-55. Location desired for questioning re whereabouts of Alvin

DEarpis and Harry Campbell (also suspected in this robbery.) Notify
Bureau Office, Cleveland, Ohio per inf. rec. therefrom 1-7-56.
Bureau file #7-576-8856.

The Akron Police Department, upon receiving the above criminal record
from the Cleveland Bureau Office on the afternoon of January 16, 1956,
immediately called Post Office Inspector S. Hettrick, of Cleveland, Ohio, by



Memorandum for the Director - 5 - 6-22-56

long distance telephone, advising him of the identity of Milton Lett, where-
upon Inspectoj^Hettrick communicated with theVPost Office Inspectors at
Oklahoma, far the purpose of having them arrest Milton Lett for questioning
in connection with the Garrettsville, Ohio mall train robbery.

s
Upon receiving this information, a raid was conducted on the

premises of Mrs. Maggie Lett, mother of Milton Lett, without advising
representatives of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. As has previously
been pointed out in a memorandum to the Attorney General dated May 11, 1956,
wherein information is submitted reflecting the obvious lack of desire on
the part of certain members of the Post Office Inspection Staff to cooperate
with Special Agents of this Bureau, this situation was referred to, indicat-
ing that despite the fact that Post Office Inspector Hettrick knew of the
surveillance by Agents of the Bureau at the Cleveland Post Office and that
the Bureau, therefore, was Interested in Maggi^Lett, the mother of Hilton
Lett, of Vann, Oklahoma, Post Office Inspectors,' without notifying any Bureau
Office or official proceeded to Vann, Oklahoma during January of 1955 where,
with the assistance of the Kansas State Highway Patrol and Deputy Sheriffs,
they conducted a raid an the premises of Mrs. Maggie Lett.

/

In addition to the aforementioned, it should be noted that the
criminal record reflects that the Police Department at Coffeyville, Kansas
on November 6, 1955 arrested Milton Lett, alias J. M. Lett, #11655-8 on a
charge of robbery, first degree and that subsequently the Sheriff's Office
at Tates Center, Kansas on November 7, 1955 arrested Milton Lett as J. M.
Lett, alias Milt Lett, #171, on a charge of holdup (investigation) and that
he was subsequently released. This arrest, it should be noted, occurred an
the seme day that the Garrettsville, Ohio mail robbery was perpetrated.

(

With reference to the notation appearing on the criminal record
furnished the Cleveland Bureau Office under date of January 15, 1956, read-
ing "the above complete record in the ease of this individual has been
disclosed while extending the Bureau files”. It would appear that this
notation definitely disclosed that no prior extension of the criminal
records in the Identification Division was made, either upon receipt of the
print from the Akron, Ohio Police Department on October 19, 1955, or upon
receipt of the print from the Sheriff's Office at Iates Center, Kansas,
reflecting the arrest of Milton Lett on November 7, 1935, nor did the
Identification Division extend the records upon receipt of the fingerprint
record submitted by the Police Department at Coffeyville, Kansas, reflecting
that Hilton Lett, alias J. M. Lett, #11655-8, was arrested on November 6,
1955 an a charge of first degree robbery.

Respectfuljbr,

A. Boeen
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Itay 2tth# 19M

Speoial Agent la Charge
St* Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sir* ^ •
'*.

; ,
• — Rei HRJXXD s.'

V... - *••*> -v .

.

K >?P ) i }
•< ) • }

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of May 21st, 19J6,
together with warlous photographs of Harry‘sawyer sod
BarryT.ftTiphell , As requested therein, I so enclosing J
herewith six copies of the face photo of Harry Sawyer and
twslve copies of the face photo of Harry Caapbell.

^ 4-.*** -V

y i

Very truly yours,

, *v‘' • ‘
.

’
r

V ./ Y \
D* M* LADD / /
Special Agent in Charge
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

EATsTMF

^Bureau of ^nfrestigaiw

Pfpxrtmcni at }itstit*

£Bu

I
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May 26, 1936

cwrfca^fc

/< Mr. CUc*

Mr. CmBmj

Mr. Uw.nl*
Mr. Ecut

Mr. Foswortk -

Mr. KZ&rbo . .

'

1

Mr. Joseph

Mr. KeUh

'll
c

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR **** —
Mr. Schnder

Mr.Tm ,

Mr. IV117

With reference to your inquiry concerning the st
appearing in the *News Behind the Hews" by Paul^allon, wh >Clrappear 1

ed in thd^Pittsburgh Post Gazette on May 20, 1936, lndlcatlA^that—
a story ilr current tha*&j^?ostal Inspectors will claim some of the vJ
reward offered for the capture of Alvii^jKarpis because Bureau Agents p
unsuccessfully questioned a certain man,~wEo was later questioned by
Postal Inspectors, who developed information which led to the capture
of Alvin Karpis, you are advised that this article probably refers
to the questioning of Claytoniflall by Bureau Agents. You will recall
that Clayton Hall was interviewed by Agents of the Bureau at Youngstown,
on March 25, 1936, at which time he was furnished with money and the
address of the Cleveland Office and requested to report there for
further interview. On March 26, 1936, while enroute to the Cleveland
Office, Hall was picked up by Post Office Inspectors and detained by
them for a period of time, although he informed them that he was on
his way to the Cleveland Office. About 5*00 P.M. on March 27, 1936,
Postal Inspector)piettrick telephonically advised Mr. MacFarland that
the Post Office Inspectors were holding Hall. We were thereafter
"permitted" to interview him and subsequently, after the Post Office
Inspectors had turned Hall loose, we used him as an informant at Hot
Springs, Arkansas. The statement that the Post Office Inspectors
obtained information from Hall which resulted in Karpis 1 location
is, of course, erroneous.

Respe

£. A. Tamm
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PITTSBURGH POST OAZETB
MAT 20, 1996* -

SNEWS' BEHIND THE NEWS
l—— -BY PAUL MALLON -—

—

-
~ 5—

P-MEN A 8t°ry 1® current lav
Congress that the,

postal Inspectors would like to
claim some of the reward which
G-Man^ Hoover is not going to pay
for the capture of Alvin Karpis.
Jbe postal outfit Is tight-lipped,
J5ut the yarn comes authoritatively
rthat G-Men - unsuccessfully ques^
tioned a certain man whose name
is known (not Karpis), and re-
leased him. Later poBt&l inspectors
took him in and got information
which is supposed to have led to

1

the capture of Karpis.

I
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: P
tulMtl hmilU |1hi* find • eopy of * ltUir 1 v’

forwarded to tilt offloo by t. STfralla, Cloy Cantor, CBlo,
relative to aetl titioo of oertala footers la oad soar the
City of Tolodo, Ohio. Xaoloood oloo find tho original rough f: :pp
draft aof «hlcfe aao oaolosod with Mr. Trolio' letter.

Apparently tho nontexta of thin lottor aro aero pj'ppp
generalities oad there to aothing doflalto apoo which to aetV~

~

Boweror, Inaasneh oo Doloreseslaney lo mentioned therola. It

io being forwarded to you for whatever ootloa yoo deem eatla-
faotory.

__ _ _ ... ..„ r._¥

Hr. X. X. fralla hoo been advised that thla aatter
has heoa referred to yoa. -'c,. . -• -v, • ..
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Olay Canter, Ohio
1fay £3, 1036
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Whether the fallowing will seen anything 'to V^>:

yon, I cannot say. All Z oan do, le give It to yon for what It
la worih. ?•; v '* '• :
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a long atpxy, and chiefly oonearns one
Beulah (Boots; Bailey, alia'TYenzer.aliaFirhite, alias Ira.
BTWhlte.———;--T

^r---
_ r

'

t~" 'V Xn the spring of 1032 this woaah was associated with
a JacC*8pirk that was arrested, convicted of burglary and sentenced ..

to two years in Coluhbus.^<v

According to her, she and Sitrk were aae&ers of
a large aob that circled several cities, (Cleveland, Toledo, Detroit,
and Chicago), at regular Intervals.

She was Aatiaate a Dolores ^ioae last naae I
not sire, but believe wew Selaaey. ^

•v At one tine she was very intlasts with a Clan' Moore-
head whom I have been Informed by narcotic agent—was caught^ con-/
vleted and sen tenoed to twenty years ibr sale of narcotics. 'Trent *.

vague stateaents of her brother-in-law, X took It she was alxed wp
In the naro otic racket.

Oa Jan. 4, 1035, Chas. Bo>del, ef Brie, Mich.,' end
another Deputy, arrested Jurdle DeForesCTenxer—(escaped convict

’

froa (Kilo State Befomatory. Wumber 20121, Fingerprint Class. : \ "i'L

12) 25 1 I0X T and returned hla.) —in Brie, Mioh. That
was flBat B was glidft to understand.

i

.

w-.-.

;

, . V"
‘ 7 • - ...

On June or July, 1035, X received a letter froa this
woman expressing her desire to see ae. It contained directions

—

(see eaolosed rough asp)—to reach her.* .y,-. , .f

Sv-Vi‘4

•

Svery indication pointed to the the fact that she .**,

and Tenser used the place for a hideout. It aust ba seen to be
appreciated.

At that time, although not connected to the
division, X was primarily looking for narcotics.
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X was on the verge of something alright but could
not make any headway.
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I did mot* m number of tkings. Tbs most algnlfi-
oant was that th* Michigan Stats Polios wsrs Intsrsstsd in the plaoe,
and shs appeared very nerrou* when they wszw la th* vicinity. '-'4

Strangs oar. or a strongs 'plans; aotor-boats Shea they
(
npproechad/1^>"i

all excited hsr nervousness, 'Shs was also very particular as '^0^.
the time of my arrival and dspartars, and was narvcnssvsa theawhil* i

^1 was prasaat./t W?$k ' J&Mt’
Vi "A: Bat , whs llvod thsrs all alond and oa rsllsf. r:

Vv I aft ssvsral of hsr acquaintances ^ Most qKth«;/Vyr&* ; '

asn. who acted suspicions end were admittedly •hard*. ‘aV- '
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Oa* of thsss. iatrodoecd as an Xlm*?Lledll, drovw V
a,Chevrolet, with tags lssnsd to a Henry Mann. 704 Balfc St . , Toledo,
for a Ford Sedaa. -
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for a Ford 8cdaa.

W knother, t. irscott— (wife, Osrtruds) X. F. X.
Temperame*. Mich.. —(driver for Standard Oil)—was well aoquaintod >
with ths ehaagiag of motor serial mashers.

to a nan called*"Treddy"
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The greatest pice* of infoxaatlon was gained in regards
dr"Fr#ddj".

Be addmlttsdly had a police record. Then, h* was
trying to recruit a group to go done Into Mexico to Make "big annoy".
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Ike mashers requirements were nerve, ability with >
£*'"

firearm* and dleiplinary training. 8oas "wouldn't oon* back". \
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} *. /Me drove a ear with Michigan tags /that were issued ;
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to a Herman L. Fix. B. F. B. 4. Monroe, Michigan for another oar.
* '
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He admittedly had, la hauling illicit liquor into
Toledo, to a Fopoff on Front St., oom* into contest with several
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•; < The "Boots" woman, also elaiaed aeqaaintaaee of a „v>
;

-A.
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ticavoli gunsma. /; Y" '‘'v

>'. f ' A - V "Freddy" was supposed to be a maMbar of the iasrieaa
Legion and to reside in or near LaSalle, Mich. , .•>. *
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X have since learned, that a Herman Fix, used to
'

haul illicit liquor into Monro*, Mloh., where he was well knomi.
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to this "freddy*. "; ; ":;?*X*;\-
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-•- ' v • I hoUor* that the Hoary Mann of ahioh Zspoke, also >.V

the description of Fix, os given to as, also applies
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has a polio* record la Toledo.;^* ^ ^ £-tY“
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"Boots" fallsy received hor aail as Mrs. B. Vhito, '|:'>>'-

la a hoz belonging to 7. Connelly... ... w -Y yv *.vY /._ -.V "y' .-
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'•- Y The spot nentioned is ideal for oithor a hideout or*
'
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a *way station"* '
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They were all prater nervous about strangers.

That is all that Z eaa think of at present , except X
that a Clifford McCluskey, Toledo detective was pretty "sweet* on ;

Y Tensors sister at the tin* he escaped froa the 0. 8. B.
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>*- Buaor has it ho i an t to eonoleneous when it cones to
Baty.; • -vy'yYY:*-' -r
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Tery Cordially Tours
X. B. Trails

Clay Center* 0. ^ - - ty y
• *• 7

;
:'’ T

.
.

:

w

.

'$
.

*
^ c

:' -v ?.• y •-

/•
.

'
'

.

": y~V; -y %,
Please forget ay identity. Perhaps Z can be of real servloe later. v
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W25 33 COLLECT GOVT VIA MACKAY RADIO

DETROIT MICH 28 65 IP

DIRECTOR FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SXXX US DEPT OF JUSTICE WASHINGTON DC

BREKID SUPERINTENDENT RYAN MILAN DETENTION FARM ADVISES
0

SUBPOENA RECEIVED FOR WYNONA BURDETTE TO APPEAR SOUTHERN

DISTRICT FLORIDA SHE IS TO LEAVE FOR FLORIDA MAY TWENTY NINTH

NO SUBPOENA RECEIVED FOR DOLORES DELANEY
0

REINECKE

726PM.
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